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Agenda  

Novi Public Library Board of Trustees --Regular Meeting  

Thursday , January 23 , 2019 

at 7:00 p.m.  

City of Novi ð Council Chambers  

45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI  48375  

 
Novi Public Library provides the resources and programs to support the educatio nal,  

cultural, informational and recreational needs of its diverse community.  

 

1. Call to Order by President , Melissa Agosta  

 

2.   Roll Call  by Secretary, Kat Dooley  

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance  

 

4. Approval and Overview of Agenda  ...................................................................................................... X 

 

5. Consent Agenda  

 A.  Ap prov al of Regular Meeting Minutes ð December  18, 2019 ................................................4-10 

 B.   Approval of Library Board  Budget Session Meeting Minutes ð January 9, 2020éééé11-18 

 C.  Appr oval of Claims and Warrants  ð December 31, 2019 ..................................................... 19-21 

 

6. Correspondence   

A.  Thank you letter from Maansi Nema re : Novi Meadows STEM Night  ....................................... 22 

 

7. Presentation /Special Guest  

A. None  

 

8. Public Comment  
In order to hear all citizen comments at a reasonable hour, the Library Board requests that spea kers 

respect the three  minute time limit.  This is not a question -answer session, therefore, Library Board 

members will not respond to questions.  It is an opportunity to voice your thoughts with the Novi Public 

Library Board of Trustees.  

 

DISCLAIMER: Audiovisual presentations are welcome.  To insure adequate equipment needs, please 

contact Library Administration at least 5 days in advance of the meeting  

 

9. Student Representatives Report  ...................................................................................................... 23-24 

 

10. Presidentõs Report (Melissa Agosta ) 

A.  2019-2020 Goals Update ( July, October,  January , April ) .................................................... 25-30 

B. 2019-2022 Strategic Object ives (3 year plan) éééééééééééééééééééé..31 

 

11. Treasurerõs Report (Geoffrey Wood)  

A.  2019-2020 Library Budg et Fund 268  .......................................................................................... 32-34 

B. 2019-2020 Contributed Fund Budget 269  ..................................................................................... 35 

C.  Library Fund 268 Expenditure & Reve nue Report  (as of December  31, 2019) ................ 36-38 

D. Contributed Fund 269 Expenditure & Revenue Report  (as of  December 31,  2019) ...... 39-40 

E. Balance Sheets  for Funds 268 and 269  (as of December 31,  2019) .................................. 41-42 
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12. Directorõs Report ................................................................................................................................. 43-73 

A.  Information Technology Report   ............................................................................................... 74-76 

B. Facilities Report  .................................................................................................................................. 77 

C.  Information Services Report  ....................................................................................................... 78-80 

D. Support Services Report  ................................................................................................................... 81 

E. Library Usage Statistics   ............................................................................................................... 82-90 

F. Friends of the Novi Library  ............................................................................................................. N/ A 

G.  Novi Historical Commission  ð December 18, 2019 Agenda  ...................................................... 91 

H. Bits & Pieces  .................................................................................................................................... N/ A 

 

13. Committee Reports  

A.   Policy Committee:  Review current public policies for the Library  

 (Michener ðChair, Agosta ) 

¶ Committee consists of:   Julie Farkas, Marcia Dominick , Barb Rutkowski,  Maryann 

Zurmuehlen , Betty Lang,  Keith Perfect , Dana Brataniec  and Hillary Hentschel  

 

B. HR Committee:  HR Policies, Director Review, Salary Study  

 (Agosta  ð Chair, Wood, Dooley, Staff Liaison ð Marcia Dominick )  

¶ Staff satisfaction and strategi c planning survey  on hold until further notice.  

¶ Committee consists of:    Julie Farkas, Marcia Dominick , Lindsay Gojcaj,  Kathleen 

Alberga , Kirsten Malzahn , Christopher Nadeau  

 

C. Finance Committee:  F inancial plan based on building assessment review , Library 

endowment investigation  

 (Wood - Chair, Messerknecht, Lawler)  

¶ Committee Mtg. met on Monday, September 23, 2019 to discuss Endowment and 

Financial Policy.   Committee members are reviewing the curren t policy and will 

recommend changes.   

¶ Committee members are reviewing the current Financial Policy  and will 

recommend changes.   

 

D. Events/Marke ting/Fundraising Committee:  O utreach opportunities  

 (Yu ð Chair, Michener, Dooley )  

1. The Marketing Plan is being revised.  

 

2. Library/Community Events Attended by Library Board Members in the Last Month:  

¶ 1/5  Library Board iCube Demo:  Yu, Dooley, Messerknecht  

¶ 1/6:  Diamond Jim Bradyõs Program:  Lawler 

 

E. Strategic Planning Committee:   

 (Dooley - Chair, Yu).   

¶ No report a t this time.  

 

F. Building/Landscape Committee:  Entrance project  

 (Messerknecht ð Chair, Lawler, Wood)  

 

¶ Flood Update  that occurred on Tuesday, January 14 th .  See information in 

Directorõs report.   

 

¶ Library Café  ð See information provided by Evol Gazzarato  in Directorõs report. 
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¶ Grounds ð North end drain work will be completed in spring 2020.   

 

¶ Lending Library Kiosk ðWe have received a tentative delivery  date from the City 

of Novi for June 1, 2020.  We have alerted the Lending Library vendor for delivery 

to  begin on June 1, 2020 or during that week.    

  

¶ Library Van ðWe are awaiting the delivery of the new van.  Costs for the vinyl 

wrap of the van have been received.   A memorandum of understanding will be 

drafted for February meeting review by the board.   

 

 

 G.  Bylaw Committee:  Review of Library Board Bylaws  

(Lawler - Chair, Agosta)  

¶ Bylaw revisions were approved at the March 28, 2019 meeting . 

¶ No report at this time.  

 

14. Public Comment  
In order to hear all citizen comments at a reasonable hour, the Library Board requests that speakers 

respect the three  minute time limit.  This is not a question -answer session, therefore, Library Board 

members will not respond to questions.  It is an opportunity to voice your thoughts with the Novi Public 

Library Board of Tru stees. 

 

DISCLAIMER: Audiovisual presentations are welcome.  To insure adequate equipment needs, please 

contact Library Administration at least 5 days in advance of the meeting  

 

15.  Matters for Board Action  

A.  Approval of 2019 -2020 Year End Projection 268 Bud get as of January 23, 2020  (final 

documents provided at board meeting, not in packet)éééééééééééééé..N/A  

B. Approval of 2019 -2020 Year End Project 269 Budget as of January 23, 2020ééééé.N/A 

C.  Approval of 2020 -2021 268 Budget  (final documents provided at board m eeting, not in 

packetééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..N/A  

D. Approval of 2020 -2021 269 Budget  ( ........................................................................................... N/A  

E. Approval of January 2020 -December 2022 Marketing Planéééééééééééé..50-63 

 

16.  Executive Session ð To discuss written confidential and privileged correspon dence from legal 

counsel.   

 

17.  Adjourn  

 

Supplemental Information:  

¶ Library Calendar  ................................................................................................................................ 92 

 

Future Events: 

 

¶ Library Board Regular Meeting:  Wed., February 19 th at 7pm, City of Novi  

¶ Novi Historical Commission Meeting:  Wed., February 19 th at 7pm, Novi Library  

¶ Battle of the Books:  Saturday, March 21 st at 3pm, City of Novi  

¶ National Library Week:  April 19 th ð 25th  

 
Inform. Inspire. Include.  

45255 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI  48375, Telephone:  248 -349-0720 

http://www.novi library.org  

 

 

http://www.novilibrary.org/
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CITY OF NOVI LIBRARY BOARD 

MINUTES, REGULAR MEETING 

December 18, 2019  

 

 
 

1. Call to Order  

The meeting was held at the  Novi Civic Center , Council Chambers, 45175  W. Ten Mile 

Road, Novi, Michigan, 48375, and was called to order by Melissa Agosta, President , at 

7:00 p.m.   

 

2. Roll Call  by Trustee, Bill Lawler  

Library Board  

Melissa Agosta, President   

Craig Messerknecht, Vice President  

Geoffrey Wood, Treasurer  

Kat Dooley, Secretary (Absent and Excused)  

Bill Lawler, Board Member  

Tara Michener, Board Member  

Torry Yu, Board Member  

Student Representatives  

Mahek Nasser, Student Representative (Absent and Excused)  

Tarun Tangirala, Student Representative (Absent and Excused)  

Library Staff  

Julie Farkas, Director  

Barbara Cook, Bookkeeper  

 

3. Pledge of All egiance  

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  

 

4. Approval and Overview of Agenda  

A motion was made to approve the overview of the Agenda as presented.  

1st ð Tara Michener  

   2nd ð Craig Messerknecht  

The motion passed unanimously.  

 

5. Consent Agenda  

A.  Appr oval of Regular Meeting Minutes  

DRAFT 
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A motion was made to approve the regular meeting minutes from November 20, 

2019 meeting.  

  1st ð Tara Michener  

  2nd  ð Torry Yu 

The motion passed unanimously.  

 

 

B. App roval of Claims and Warrants  

A motion was made to approve the Clai ms and Warrant 585 . 

  1st ð Tara Michener  

  2nd  ð Torry Yu 

The motion passed unanimously.  

 

6. Correspondence  

A.  Email from: Awsaf Gazi re: Applicant Day for Census 2020  

B. Email from: Natalie McLaughlin re: Library Tour & iCube Demonstration for 

Employees at Novi C ommunity Financial Credit Union.  

C. Facebook Post: iCube demonstration on December 10, 2019.  

 

On page 17 is a photo of Librarian, Mary Robinson with iCube guests. Director 

Farkas mentioned that the iCube has been busy with glass etching as the 

community is ex ploring Holiday crafting opportunities.  

 

Trustee Michener encourages the community to use the kits to help explore your 

creativity in the iCube.  

 

7. Presentation/Special Guest  

A.  None  

 

8. Public Comment  

Mr. Duchesneau, resident of Novi, approached the podium and t hanked the Library 

Board for the contributions they make to the City and progress in the International youth 

collection. However, Mr. Duchesneau strongly suggests that the Library continue to 

significantly increase the international juvenile book collectio n and is requesting 500 

books for each major language (with respect to residents in Novi). Emphasis placed on 

Japanese juvenile book collection as the City has a substantial Japanese population.  

The volume of DVDõs is outstanding, however; the system lacks the ability to identify the 

DVDõs that are in a foreign language or that have subtitles in a foreign language. Mr. 

Duchesneau would like to see an online search that is able to list all DVDõs in a specific 

foreign language (i.e. Japanese or German, etc.)  with subtitles.  

 

9. Student Representatives Report   

The Student Representatives report can be found on page 18 of the December 18, 2019 

Library Board packet.  

  

10. Presidentõs Report  (Melissa Agosta)  

A.  2019-2022 Strategic Objectives (3 year plan)   

The Strategic  Objectives can be found on page 19 of the December 18, 2019 

Library Board packet.  
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o President Agosta shared with the Trustees that the Strategic Goals were 

presented City Council and the Library received positive feedback from 

the City.   

B. 2019-2020 Goals Up date (July, October, January, April)  N/A  

C. Budget Planning Sessions:  

Thursday, January 9 th 4-7pm (Pizza Dinner Served) ð 2nd  floor Board Room  

Tuesday, January 21 st 4-5:30pm ð 2nd  floor Board Room (Absent: Yu, Wood)  

Thursday, January 23 rd 7:00pm Regular Meet ing, Budget Approval.  

D. 2 Library Board Trustee seats are up for re -appointment in March 2020. The City 

Clerk will be reaching out for applications in late December/early January.  

 

 

11. Treasurerõs Report (Geoffrey Wood)  

A.  2019-2020 Library Budget Fund 268  

The 2019-2020 Library Fund 268 Budget can be found on pages 21 -23 of the 

December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

¶ The 2019-2020 Library Fund 268 budget calls for revenue of $3,142,439 and 

expenditures of $3,234,539 consuming $92,100 of the fund balance.  

B. 2019-2020 Contributed Fund Budget 26 9 

The 2019-2020 Contributed Fund 269 Budget can be found on page 24 of the 

December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

¶ The 2019-2020 Contributed Fund 269 budget calls for revenue of $39,500 

and expenditures of $75,250 consuming $35,75 0 of the fund balance.  

C. Library Fund 268 Expenditure & Revenue Report  

The Library Fund 268 Revenue and Expenditure Report can be found on pages 

25-28 of the  

December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

¶ Revenue ending November 30, 2019 was $3,070,737.  

¶ Expendi tures ending November 30, 2019 was $1,207,665.  

D. Contributed Fund 269 Expenditure & Revenue Report  

The Contributed Fund 269  Expenditure and Revenue Report ca n be found on 

page 29  of the December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

¶ Revenue ending November 30, 2019  was $17,604.  

¶ Expenditures ending November 30, 2019 was $6,117.  

E. Balance Sheets for Fund 268 and 269  

The Balance Sheet for Funds 268 and 269 can be found on pages 30 and 31 of 

the December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

¶ Ending Fund Balance for Fund 268 as o f November 30, 2019 was 

$3,957,930. 

¶ Ending Fund Balance for Fund 269 as of November 30, 2019 was 

$1,687,573. 

 

Trustee Lawler inquired about the vendor Millennium Business. This vendor supplies 

copy machines to the Library.  

 

12. Directorõs Report 

The Directorõs Report can be found on pages 32-52 of the December 18, 2019  Library 

Board packet.  
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Staff members celebrating anniversaries in December are:  

o Kelly Kolchuk ð Information Services ð 18 years  

o Dorothy Manty ð Information Services ð 17 years  

o Kathleen Alberga ð Information Services ð 7 years  

o Aisar Taja ð Support Services ð 7 years  

o Linda Olshansky ð Support Services ð 1 year  

 

Directors Report Summary  

¶ At the bottom of page 32 is an example of a comment card that can be 

found in 3 different locations for Library gues ts to complete. An asterisk was 

added that the comments are subject to sharing in library and public 

documents.  

¶ On page 33 is the Annual Report with updated information under statistics, 

the items checked out are 937,715 this now includes downloadable mate rial. 

The visits decreased and are 463,818.  

o Director Farkas personal goal is for the Library to reach 1 million items 

checked out. It is an exciting time as the Library approaches that 

goal.  

¶ On page 35 -45 is a presentation Director Farkas gave to the City  of Noviõs 

leadership team.   

¶ On page 46 and 47 is information on upcoming programs. The Library is 

partnering with the Chamber to bring in Richard Sheridan, the CEO of Menlo 

Innovations. This is a Lunch and Learn event that will be held at the Novi Civic 

Center.  

¶ On pages 48 -51 is the December eNewsletter.  

A.  Information Technology Report   

The Information Technology Report, provided by Barb Rutkowski, can be found 

on pages 53 and 54 of the December 18, 2019 Library Board packet.  

B. Facilities Report  

The Facilit ies Report, provided by Keith Perfect is on page 55 of the December 18, 

2019 Library Board packet.  

C. Information Services  Report   

The Information Service Report is found on pages 56 -59, prepared by April 

Stevenson.  

D. Support Service Report  

The Support Servic es report is found on pages 60 -61, prepared by Maryann 

Zurmuehlen. Included on page 61 is a Lending Library Update prepared by Eva 

Sabolcik.  

E. Library Usage Statistics  

The Library Usage Statistics report can be found on pages 62 -70. 

F. Friends of the Novi Libr ary  

N/A  

G. Novi Historical Commission  ð October 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes  

The Novi Historical Meeting Minutes from October 16, 2019 can be found on 

pages 71 -73. 

H. Bits & Pieces  

The Library Board Calendar is on page 74 of the December 18, 2019 Library Board 

pac ket.  
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Trustee Michener inquired if the Library guest visits include after -hours programs. 

Director Farkas acknowledged that this number does include after -hour programs 

as the counter is always on.  

 

13. Committee Reports   

A.  Policy Committee: Review current publi c policies for the Library  

(Michener -Chair, Agosta ) 

i. Internal Policy Committee meetings with library staff began on October 7, 

2019. Committee consists of: Julie Farkas, Marcia Dominick, Barb 

Rutkowski, Maryann Zurmuehlen, Betty Lang, Keith Perfect, Dana 

Brataniec and Hillary Hentschel.  

¶ Nothing new to report  

B. HR Committee : HR Policies, Director Review, Salary Study  

(Agosta  ð Chair, Wood, Dooley, Staff Liaison ð Marcia Dominick ) 

¶ Staff Satisfaction and strategic planning survey on hold until further notice  

¶ Inte rnal HR Committee meetings with library staff began on September 17, 

2019.  Committee consists of: Julie Farkas, Marcia Dominick, Lindsay 

Gojcaj, Kathleen Alberga, Jessie Schenk, Kirsten Malzahn and Christopher 

Nadeau.  

o Nothing new to report  

C. Finance Committ ee : Financial plan based on building assessment review, Library 

endowment investigation  

(Wood ð Chair, Messerknecht, Lawler)  

i. Committee met on Monday, September 23, 2019 to discuss Endowment 

and Financial Policy. Committee members are reviewing the current 

policy and will recommend changes.  

ii. Café added a rewards program for future purchases (10 points = $2.00 off 

a purchase,  

20 points = $8.00 off a purchase) and a gift card option.  

 

 

D. Events/Marketing/Fundraising Committee: Outreach opportunities  

(Yuð Chair, Michener, Dooley)  

1. Bingo game launched in November. Great responses from Facebook 

followers and guests to date. There has been a winner each week since 

the initiative started. Committee received a 2 nd  draft of the Marketing 

Plan to review. Marketing Plan wi ll come to the Library Board for approval 

in January 2020.  

2. Library/ Community Events attended by Library Board Members in the Last 

Month:  

i. December 6: Light up the Night: Michener, Yu, Agosta  

ii. December 7: Evening of Appreciation: Messerknecht, Agosta, 

Michen er, Yu  

iii. December 9: Annual Report & Strategic Plan Presentation to City 

Council: Agosta  
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iv. December 11: Deerfield School planning meeting for March is 

Reading Month: Michener  

 

President Agosta thanked Sheryl Walsh, the HR Team and the City of 

Novi for the fab ulous Light up the Night and the Evening of 

Appreciation events.  

 

E. Strategic P lanning Committee: Annual review of current plan  

(Dooley ð Chair, Yu )  

¶ Completed. Presented to the City Council on Monday, December 9 th , 

information was made available to library staff, throughout the library and 

on various social media outlets. Julie is planning a cable spot on Beyond 

Books in January to discuss.  

 

F. Building/Landscape Committee: Café Services, Entrance project, Lending Library, 

Youth renovation, Teen renovation  

(Messerknecht ð Chair, Lawler, Wood)  

¶ Lending Library Kiosk ð Request to library Board to close on a Friday in 

early May (tentatively May 1, 2019) for an All Staff Training Day instead of 

in August 2020 was approved at the August 22, 2019 meeting. A focus 

group  was held at Fox Run on December 4, 2019 and surveys were 

solicited at Light up the Night. See page 61 for a detailed report of 

meetings by Eva Sabolcik.  

¶ Library Van ð A meeting occurred on Thursday, September 12, 2019 to 

discuss a van wrap design for the  new vehicle. Pricing will be submitted in 

the next month to review. A design was submitted and is currently being 

review. No costs have been submitted at this time.  

¶ Main Doors Entrance Area - 3 meetings have occurred with a vendor for 

design work, City of Novi Building Dept. and Novi Fire Dept. to look at a 

temporary solution (winter months) for an enclosure at the main entrance 

to cut down weather elements in the building. A rendering of the space 

was received and shared in the November packet. A second dr aft of the 

design has been received. No cost estimates have been received at this 

time. Director Farkas is trying to put a meeting together for Monday, 

December 16 th at 8:30am for city of Novi Building Dept. and Fire Dept. to 

review the second drawing.  

o Trustee Messerknecht received his copy of the Engage magazine 

and encourages all the patrons and the residents to read the 

article about the Library Café.  

o Trustee Wood asked if there was a resolution regarding the Café 

name. Director Farkas will follow up o n this. 

 

G. Bylaw Committee: Review Library Board Bylaws  

(Lawler ð Chair, Agosta)  

i. Bylaw revisions were approved at the March 28, 2019 meeting.  

o Nothing new to report.  
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14. Public Comment  

There was no public comment.  

 

15. Matters for Board Action  

None  

  

16. Adjourn   

A mot ion was made to adjourn at 7:24 p.m.  

1stñ Tara Michener  

2ndñTorry Yu 

The motion passed unanimously.  

 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________    ______________________________ 

Craig Messerknecht, Vice President                  Date  
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CITY OF NOVI LIBRARY BOARD 

 MINUTES, SPECIAL MEETING  

BUDGET STUDY SESSION 

January 9, 2020  

         

 

1. Call to Order  

The meeting was held at the Novi Public Library, 45255 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan, 

48375, and was calle d to order by Melissa Agosta  President, at 4:04 p .m.  

 

2. Roll Call  

Roll Call by Secretary, Kat Dooley  

Library Board  

Melissa Agosta, President  

Craig Messerknecht, Vice President (departed at 6:05 p.m.)  

Kat Dooley, Secretary  

Geoffrey Wood, Treasurer  

Bill Lawler, Board Member (departed at 6:14 p.m.)  

Tara Michener, Board Member  

Torry Yu, Board Member (departed at 6:22 p.m.)  

  

Library Staff  

Julie Farkas, Director  

Barbara Cook , Bookkeeper  

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance  

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  

 

4. Approva l and Overview of Agenda  

A motion was made to approve the January 9, 2020 Library Board Budget Session  

Agenda.  

  1stñKat Dooley  

  2ndñGeoffrey Wood  

The motion passed unanimously.  

 

5. Public Comment  

None.  

 

 

 

DRAFT 
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6.  2020-2021 Proposed 268 and 269 Library Bu dgets ð Julie Farkas, Library Director    

A.  2020-2021 Budget Narrative  

1. Unexpected Costs as of January 9, 2020 

¶ As of January 9, 2020, account 268 ð941.000 grounds maintenance will be 

increased from $45,400 to $50,900 for year -end 19/20, due to north end 

grounds  work scheduled for spring 2020.  

¶ Director Farkas informed the Board that the Library is still working through 

some HVAC issues with mixing boxes, which are not releasing heat. Costs will 

be researched for these equipment failures. This would affect accoun t 268 -

934.000 building maintenance. Director Farkas will keep the Board posted on 

this topic.  

2. Technology Capital Improvements   

The computers are on a 5 -year cycle of replacement.  Security cameras are on a 

rotation of 5 -7 years.  

¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 replace ments for physical computers will cost $31,200 and 

will cover these areas: 1 st Floor and 2 nd  Floor Reference Desk, Public Adult and 

Youth, Teen Stop.  

¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 replacements and upgrades to security cameras will cost 

$21,000 and specific locations included are: parking lot, 2 patio doors, DVDs, 

Youth Study Rooms, Youth Media and Southwest Windows. (account 268 - 

986.000) 

3. Capital Improvements Projects  

A.  Upholstery Project (Budget 990 Furniture)  

¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 upholstery improvements will cost $17,00 0. The 2nd  

floor study rooms will be reupholstered and 2 tables and 8 chairs will 

be added to the lower level. (account 268 -990.000) 

B. Youth Area Renovation Project (3 Phases of work proposed) ð 269 Account  

¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 Youth Department (Phase 1) enh ancements will cost 

$16,636 for painting, maple trim, mural, 3 branch pinwheel table, 3 

stools, and moving of existing manipulatives to east wall. (Refer to 

toddler alcove design)  (account 269 -742.231) 

¶ Fiscal Year 21/22 Youth Department (Phase 2) enhanceme nts include 

cabinet, washing machine, puppet stage and storage.  

¶ Fiscal Year 22/23 Youth Department (Phase 3) enhancements will 

include an entryway to youth play area with stacked cubed designs.  

¶ The Friends of the Novi Library are graciously contributing a Baby 

Garden and Hanging Mobiles for Fiscal Years 20/21 and 21/22, 

respectively.  

C.   Teen Area Renovation Project (3 phases of work proposed) ð 269 Account  

¶ Teen Librarian, Lindsay Gojcaj and the Teen Advisory Board (TAB) 

created a new plan for the 2 nd  floo r teen space . The newly renovated 

space will increase seating to 29 spaces when the renovation is 

completed.  
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¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 teen area renovation (Phase 1) will cost $13,156 and 

includes a laptop counter with 7 chairs, charging units, mounted 

OPAC, lapto p tables for 4 existing chairs, new vinyl signage for the 

glass, and various electrical costs. (Refer to the teen space diagram). 

(account 269 -742.231) 

¶ Fiscal Year 21/22 teen area renovations (Phase 2) include 

reupholstering existing chairs & benches, and clarus board tops.  

¶ Fiscal Year  22/23 teen area renovation (Phase 3) is the consideration 

of adding a door to the teen space.  

¶ The Friends of the Novi Library are graciously contributing 4 new study 

tables/ 4 reading chairs for Fiscal Year 21/22.  

D.  Digita l Marketing Displays ð 269 Account ð Proposed by April Stevenson 

with assistance by Barb Rutkowski and Keith Perfect.  

¶ Fiscal Year 20/21 initiative to digitize the Kiosks by adding 3 vertical 

touch screens will cost approximately $31,000 -$40,000 (including 

electrical work). These kiosks will be located in the main lobby, 1 st floor 

youth area, and 2 nd  floor adult area. (269 account 742.233)  

      E.   Main Entrance Area ð Update as of January 9, 2020  

¶ The main entrance area design is for next fall, impacting b udget fiscal 

year 20/21. This is a temporary enclosure to protect the Libraryõs main 

entrance. Approximate cost for the design, build and install is $15,000.  

Trustees discussed the main entrance area design, colors and the 

signage on the enclosure. Direct or Farkas will offer the vendor our 

color packet for the design. Director Farkas is seeking approval for 

Fiscal Year 20/21 for $15,000 to plan for the enclosure.  

¶ 269 Library Contributed Fund ð Fiscal Year 2020 -2021 page 7 also 

includes lighting upgrades fo r patio and wall mounts on the building 

for $6,800 (269-976.045) and iCube budget at $5,000 (269 -976.046). The 

fiscal year 29/20 and proposed 20/21 marketing sponsorship revenue 

(269.665.235) is $5,500 per year. Please see Novi Public Library 

Educational/O utreach Sponsorship sheet for opportunities.  

 

President Agosta recommended panoramic videos of before and after renovations . 

Director Farkas was very interested in this idea.  

 

Trustees discussed door options for teen space. Trustee Wood inquired about a wh ite 

noise generator to help dampen teen õs voices as an option to a door.  

 

Trustee Dooley had some recommendations for features for the digital marketing 

displays. The display should come with a software package. Is this software equipped 

to accept video, a nimation and can the display be updated with the social media 

feed? Also, Trustee Dooley recommends a good software support package.  

 

Trustee Agosta inquired about the decrease in budget for Raising a Reader. Director 

Farkas explained that last fiscal year  brochures were purchased and we do not have 

that expense this coming budget.  
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Board Members discussed potential employers renting iCube space and staff for 

team building.  

 

4. Employee Compensation for 2020 -2021 

The Library is using the performance manageme nt tools set for the by the City of 

Novi. Director Farkas recommends a scale of 0% -3.5% for performance salary 

increases in fiscal year 20/21. A 2.5% average is factored in the budget lines. 

Directory Farkas pointed out that there is an increase in minimum  wage from 

$9.45 to $9.65 an hour, effective January 1, 2020. There is no need at this time to 

make any other adjustments to salaries, as this minimum wage increase does not 

compromise the integrity of the salary structure that is currently in place.  

5. Healt h Insurance  

The contribution has not changed, still 20% employee, 80% City.  The City is 

offering a self -funded option and this has no impact on the Libraries budget.  

6. Building Assessment Information for Future Planning of the 269 Contributed Funds 

Account   

¶ The building assessment on page 9 was also distributed at last years budget 

meeting.  

¶ Air Duct Cleaning is highlighted at the bottom of page 9, the cost is $25,000 

and this is included in building maintenance 268 -934.000 for Fiscal Year 20/21.  

7. What is curr ently under warranty with the Library building? (Information gathered 

as of budget time: January 2015  

¶ The Library parking lot paving is factored into the 21/22 budget.  

¶ Discussion took place about hiring a building consultant for inspection and 

forward pla nning needs.  

 

The Board requested Director Farkas add the consultant to the budget  for $5,000. 

 

8. What has been the fund balance overage/usage over the past few years?  

Director Farkas included a detailed summary of fund 268 overage/usage on 

page 10. The last four  years include overages to the fund balance.  

9. QSAC (Quality Services Assessment Checklist) ð Library of Michigan  

Charts for QSAC are included on pages 11 and 12.  

10. Project Updates for 2019 -2020 

On the bottom of page 12 are project updates. Lending Libra ry time frame is 

June 2020. Director Farkas was excited to announced that June 1 st is the 10 th 

anniversary of the Library Building   

11. Friends Wish List 2020-2021 

The 20/21 Wish List totals $13,500 and Friends generously , annually contribute 

approximately $15 ,300 to various programs. Resulting in the Library potentially 

receiving $28,800 in support in the 2020 -2021 fiscal year.  

12. Historical Commission Budget 2020 -2021 (December 18, 2019)  

The Historical Commission 20/21 Budget was approved in December.  

13. Fines and Fees 

Through June 30, 2019, fines and fees revenue totaled $69,892. Considerable 

discussion took place among Board Members over Library fines and fees. The 

20/21 Budget account 268 -657.000 Library Book fines only includes revenue from 

lost books and not re venue from fines.  

 



   Page 15 
 

Trustee Michener recommends the Board watch the Ted Talk about fines. Director 

Farkas will email the Board Members the link to the Ted Talk.  

Trustee Agosta suggested asking the guest for a donation in lieu of the fines. 

Trustee Lawler a sked for clarification on page 15 about the date the listed 

Libraries are going fine free. Director Farkas acknowledged the date is a typo 

and the date should read Dec. 10, 2019. Also, Trustee Lawler asked about plans 

to make up the lost revenue with the e limination of book fines. Projected fines 

revenue lost is approximately $63,000 for Fiscal Year 20/21. Trustee Michener 

discussed the potential elimination of guest book fines be consistent with the June 

1st date. Director Farkas acknowledged and already h as the tentative date of 

June 1 st on the budget spreadsheet.  

 

Additional discussions of possible millage and  the potential elimination of book 

fines revenue took place among Board Members. Director Farkas will let the 

Board know the number of Library card s that currently have a fine for the next 

meeting.  

 

Trustee Dooley asked for clarification on Chicago Public Libraryõs decision to 

eliminate book fines triggering a 240% increase in book returns.  

 

Trustee Wood requested Director Farkas contact the City and  ask what is driving 

the $1 million dollar increase in tax revenue between fiscal year 20/21 and fiscal 

year 21/22.  

14. Term Limit Expiations for Board Members  

Melissa Agosta ð 3/1/22  

Bill Lawler ð 3/1/21  

Craig Messerknecht ð 3/1/21  

Tara Michener -3/1/20  

Kat Do oley -3/1/21  

Torry Yu-3/1/22  

Geoffrey Wood -3/1/20  

Student Representatives  

Tarun Tangirala - 12/31/20  

Open Position  

B. Budget Document  

2019-2020 End of Year  

2019-2020 End of Year changes were discussed among Board Members. End of Year 

Changes in the blue column  are highlighted in yellow. Below is the summary of 

accounts affected.  

Revenue  

The pro jected  revenue is $3, 147,424.71 for the 19/20 Year End Projection . 

¶ 567.000-State Aid: $40,000  

o The State Aid report has been filed.  

¶ 658.000-State penal fines: $118,345  

o Based on actual amount received  

¶ 665.100-Copier: $600.00  

o Decrease in usage and working to allow use of debit card to 

pay for copies  

¶ 665.289-Adult programming -$4,610 

o Increased based on amount collected  

¶ 665.300-Meeting Room -$40,000.00 
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o Decreased based on trackin g the revenue of rooms.   

¶ 665.650-Library Café -$5,030 

o Based on new lessee contract and a small reimbursement for 

$30  owed to Library.  

 

 

 

   

Expenditures  

The projected expenditures are $3,154,818.40 for the 19/20 Year End Projection.  

¶ 704.000-Permanent Sala ries:  $920,000 

o Decreased. Includes a temporary employee moving into a 

permanent position.  

o Three Full Time workers left in the last 6 months.  

¶ 704.210-Vacation Payout: $4,704  

o Increased. This occurred in November 2019  

¶ 705.000-Temporary Salaries: $660,000  

o Dec reased. Currently three part time vacancies.  

¶ 715.000-Social Security: $112,000  

o Decreased due to staff vacancies.  

¶ 716.000- Insurance: $192,000  

o Decreased due to staff vacancies  

¶ 716.999-Ins. Employee Reimbursement: $ -38,000 

o Decreased. Number provided by City.  

¶ 718.200-Pension Defined Contribution: $37,700  

o Increased. Number provided by City.  

¶ 741.000-Uniforms: $300 

o Decreased from $389 to $300  

¶ 802.100-Bank Services: $5,000  

o Increased. Based on demand.  

¶ 803.000-Independent Audit: $475  

o Decreased. Libraryõs portion. 

¶ 804.000-Medical Services: $1,200  

o Decreased. Based on future services  

¶ 806.000-Legal Fees: $7,500  

o Increased. Attorney to review Caf® name and Library Policyõs. 

¶ 808.100-Rubbish: $1,300 

o Increased. Accurate amount.  

¶ 818.000-TLN Central Services: $3,495  

o Decreased. Accurate amount.  

¶ 851.000-Telephone: $16,500  

o Decreased. Based on current charges and usage  

¶ 855.000-TLN Automation Services: $62,000  

o Decreased significantly to a more accurate amount.  

¶ 861.000-Gasoline and oil: $600  

o Decreased. Based on expected usage  
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¶ 862.000-Mileage: $200  

o Decrease. Based on reimbursements.  

¶ 900.000-Print, Graphic Design, Publish: $32,000  

o Decreased. New Engage cycle and sponsorship based.  

¶ 910.000-Property and Liability: $12,544  

o Decreased. Accurate amount.  

¶ 922.000-Electricity: $93,000  

o Decreased. Based on invoices.  

¶ 934.000-Building Maintenance - $87,500 

o Increased. Roof Maintenance for Spring 2020  

¶ 941.000 Grounds Maintenance -$50,900 

o Increased. North Drain repair for Spring 2020  

¶ 942.000-Office Equipment Lease: $8,000  

o Decreased. New contract as of Fall  2019. 

¶ 976.000-Building Improvements/Entrance: $10,000  

o Discussed under 6. A. 2020-2021 Budget Narrative. Part E. Main 

Entrance Area  

¶ 983.000-Vehicles -Van: $32,000  

o Increased. Includes vinyl wrap cost  

 

2020-2021 268 Proposed Budget (Projected 2 1/2 2 and 2 2/2 3) 

Discussed under  6. A. 2020-2021 Budget narrative  

2020-2021 269 Contributed Fund Proposed Budget  

Discussed under  6. A. 2020-2021 Budget narrative  

C.  Revenue & Expenditure Report through 12/31/1 9 

      Included to consider activity recorded for the past 6 months  

D.  Fines & Fees  

      Discussed under  6. A. 2020-2021 Budget narrative item 13. Fines and Fees  

E.  Sponsorship Brochure Drafts (related to 269 Marketing Sponsorship)  

Novi Public Library Leaving a Legacy  brochure was created years ago when the 

buil ding project was underway.  Trustees agreed to eliminate the unavailable donor 

opportunities  category from the brochure . Director Farkas would like to add an 

amount for the Lending Library Kiosk. Discussion took place about a possible business 

being feature d on the kiosk and perhaps closing or attaining a negative reputation  

and how this would affect the Library. Director Farkas is open to additional 

suggestions and changes to the brochure. Discussion about the wording of Donations 

Received ensued. Some alte rnate wording suggestions were Completed Legacies or 

Legacies  Received or Fulfilled Legacies.  

          

7.  Board Me mber s Individual Reflections  

President Agosta offered the Board members an additional opportunity to express their 

thoughts on the proposed 2019-2020 Budget. No additional comments, as the Trustees were 

able to express their thoughts throughout the meeting.  

 

8. Public Comment  

Novi resident, Mr. Duchesneau recommends continued focus on International Childrenõs Book 

collection especially books q ualifying for 1,000 Books Before Kindergarten. Mr. Duchesneau 

appreciated the discussion on book fines. His initial reaction is for the Library to continue to 

collect book fines, but will be supportive of whatever the Board decides. Also, he believes 

most people would honor giving the Library a donation. Mr. Duchesneau appreciates the 
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forward -looking activities such as the canopy for the main entrance and the discussions of 

remodeling (where the race car resided). Mr. Duchesneau suggested that Library worke rs on 

minimum wage be increased, after a certain number of hours worked, as this is not a livable 

wage.  

 

Novi resident, Mrs. Duchesneau recalls biking to her neighborhood library to check out 10 items 

and was surprised that the Novi Library allows 100 item s to be checked out.  Mrs. Duchesneau 

commented that some items are not returned to the Library because of the transient 

population in Novi.  These books may be discovered as families are packing up to move from 

point A to point B and people donõt bother to return the items. Mrs. Duchesneau supports a lost 

items fee charge for items not returned in order to replenish the Libraryõs collection. Also, she 

would like to see more awareness of the costs to replace books. Mrs. Duchesneau would like 

the ability for  Lakeshore park materials checked out at the kiosk to be returned to the main 

Library. This brings Lakeshore residents to the Library and gives them the ability to take 

advantage of the many offerings at the Library.  

 

9.  Consider approval of 2020 -2021 268 and 269 Library Budgets (which includes 268 Budgets  

     19/20 Year End, Projected budgets for 21/22 and 22/23  

No approvals. President Agosta summarized the 268 proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 20/21.       

Indicating a current potential fund usage of $16 8,188 which could be potentially increase for 

main entrance $15,000, building consultant $5,000 resulting in a potential fund usage of 

$188,188. The potential fund usage could be decreased to $125,188 if approximately $63,000 of 

book fine revenue is return ed to revenue for fiscal year 20/21.  

 

10. Next Budget Session: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.  

 

11.  Adjour n 

 

  A motion was made to adjourn the meeting at 6:24 p.m.  

    1stñTara Michener  

    2ndñKat Dooley  

  The motion passed unanimously.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ ______________________________________ 

Kat Dooley, Secretary                   Date  
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Warrant 5 86 268 Accounts  January 2020   

    

Payable to  Invoice #  Account number  Amount  

    

Minae Sawai   268-000.00-665.300  $     200.00  

Amazon   268-000.00-727.000  $       57.97  

Global   268-000.00-727.000  $     607.01  

Quill   268-000.00-727.000  $     834.75  

The Library Network   Envisionware Services  268-000.00-734.000  $     400.37  

Amazon   268-000.00-734.500  $  1,169.33  

Amazon  Bamboo suggestion boxes  268-000.00-740.000  $     135.72  

Global   268-000.00-740.000  $       12.57  

Metcom  RFID tag 268-000.00-740.000  $  8,040.00  

Midwest Tape   268-000.00-740.000  $     575.94  

Library Design Assoc.  Stool  268-000.00-740.200  $  1,737.00  

Amazon   268-000.00-742.000  $     819.77  

Brodart   268-000.00-742.000  $  7,530.36  

Center Point Large Print   268-000.00-742.000  $     406.33  

Gale/Cengage   268-000.00-742.000  $     332.70  

Auburn Hills   268-000.00-742.100  $       24.99  

Taylor Community Library   268-000.00-742.100  $        6.00  

Hazel Park   268-000.00-742.100  $       18.99  

Flat Rock   268-000.00-742.100  $        8.95  

WT Cox   268-000.00-743.000  $     839.92  

Midwest Tape   268-000.00-744.000  $  1,979.42  

Overdrive   268-000.00-744.000  $  1,540.67  

Amazon   268-000.00-745.200  $     170.10  

Midwest Tape   268-000.00-745.200  $  5,548.13  

Spectrum   268-000.00-801.925  $       48.48  

Rosati, Schulz,  268-000.00-806.000  $  1,020.00  

Rubbish   268-000.00-808.100  $     108.07  

Rotary Club of Novi    Dues 268-000.00-809.000  $     212.50  

H&K Janitorial Service, Inc.   Cleaning  268-000.00-817.000  $  4,024.67  

AT&T   268-000.00-851.000  $     332.66  

T-Mobi le   268-000.00-851.000  $     293.03  
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Telnet   268-000.00-851.000  $     422.47  

Verizon   268-000.00-851.000  $     427.24  

Fuel Charges   268-000.00-861.000  $       35.26  

Amazon  Plant based supplies  268-000.00-880.000  $     124.03  

Busch's   Focus Grp; Lending Library; snacks  268-000.00-880.000  $       15.48  

Facebook  Facebook boost; advertising  268-000.00-880.000  $        5.87  

Municipal Web Services   268-000.00-880.000  $     901.50  

Novi Chamber of Commerce  Toast of the Town; 02 -01-20 268-000.00-880.000  $     900.00  

Alberga, Kathleen  Gingerbread engineering  268-000.00-880.268  $       65.85  

Amazon  Looper loom  268-000.00-880.268  $     112.13  

Baker's Hangout  French Culture program  268-000.00-880.268  $     100.00  

Chamberlin Po ny Rides  Deposit for May Program  268-000.00-880.268  $       50.00  

Hobby Lobby  Cultures and Craft Program  268-000.00-880.268  $       15.98  

MakAPlate  Plates ordered  268-000.00-880.268  $     402.62  

Oriental Trading   268-000.00-880.268  $       41.20  

Samõs Club   268-000.00-880.268  $       17.88  

Silberman. David   Trivia Night; reimburse gift cards  268-000.00-880.268  $       45.00  

Stevenson, April  Reimburse; teen space purchase  268-000.00-880.268  $       34.48  

Walmart  Cultures and Craft program  268-000.00-880.268  $       21.14  

Wild Child Environmental Edu  Animal Adaptations  268-000.00-880.268  $     125.00  

Accuform   268-000.00-900.000  $  1,590.00  

Millennium Business Systems   268-000.00-900.000  $     690.05  

Consumers Energy   268-000.00-921.000  $  1,259.65  

DTE   268-000.00-922.000  $  7,372.86  

Utility Bill  Water ; 9/24/19 -12/23/19  268-000.00-923.000  $  1,891.24  

Allied Eagle   268-000.00-934.000  $  1,284.21  

Boynton Fire Safety   268-000.00-934.000  $     136.00  

Cin tas  268-000.00-934.000  $     544.60  

Dalton Carpet Cleaning  Monthly carpet  268-000.00-934.000  $  1,325.00  

Ferguson   268-000.00-934.000  $     599.74  

Lyon Mechanical   268-000.00-934.000  $  9,349.71  

Northstar Mat Service  2 months service  268-000.00-934.000  $     429.40  

Orkin   268-000.00-934.000  $       69.50  

Rich Osterman  South Gate Main Lobby  268-000.00-934.000  $     750.00  

Stanley Access Technologies   Panels for pro door  268-000.00-934.000  $  1,611.51  

Brien's  Snow Contract; 3 o f 3 268-000.00-941.000  $  3,011.25  

Great Lakes Power & Lighting (12/12/19)  Library; Shepherd hook lights  268-000.00-941.000  $     376.61  

TruGreen   Ice melt pellets  268-000.00-941.000  $     530.18  

Millennium Business Systems  268-000.00-942.000  $     650.94  

Corrigan Record Storage   268-000.00-942.100  $       23.98  

ABWA  268-000.00-956.000  $       23.00  
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Brush, Emily   268-000.00-956.000  $       30.86  

Historical Society of Michigan  Conference 3/27 -28,2020 268-000.00-956.000  $       74.00  

Southwest Airlines  PLA; 02/25-02/29; Nashville  268-000.00-956.000  $     290.98  

Zurmuehlen, Maryann   Reimbursement; conferences  268-000.00-956.000  $       80.50  

Petty Cash (Programming)   268-000.00-880.268  $       65.36  

TOTAL    $76,960.66  

 

 

Warrant 586 269 Accounts  January 2020   

Payable to  Invoice #  Account number  Account total  

    

Amazon  RAR; Froggy Day  269-000.00-742.229  $       11.37  

Amazon  RAR; various titles 269-000.00-742.229  $       82.06  

Amazon  RAR: ; various titles  269-000.00-742.229  $     220.90  

Amazon   RAR; who's in the farmyard  269-000.00-742.229  $       12.75  

Oriental Trading  RAR; bubbles; finger puppets;  269-000.00-742.229  $       38.86  

Barnes & Nobles  Program; books  269-000.00-742.232  $  1,224.50  

Barne s & Nobles  Program; book returns  269-000.00-742.232  $    (391.84) 

NPL  Program; book sales  269-000.00-742.232  $    (715.85) 

Amazon  iCube; laminator  269-000.00-742.233  $     185.78  

Amazon  iCube; perm vinyl packs  269-000.00-742.233  $       16.71  

Amazon  iCube; craft supplies  269-000.00-742.233  $       79.05  

Galat, Justine  iCube Intro to card making; reimburse supplies  269-000.00-742.233  $       40.50  

Viking Sewing Gallery  iCube; embroidery machine  269-000.00-742.233  $  1,829.94  

Novi C ommunity School Distr.  staff gift card expense  269-000.00-742.236  $     350.00  

TOTAL    $  2,984.73  
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December 2019 Library Board Student Representatives Report  

By: Mahek Nasser, Tarun Tangirala,  

and Lindsay Gojcaj (Library Staff Li aison)  

 

Tween and Teen Library Programs:  

The BeTWEEN the Pages -  Tween Book Club  program took place on December 11. Guests read 

and discussed The Vanderbeekers of 141st Street by Karina Yan Glaser.  The purpose of the 

program is to discover new books, encou rage reading, and make new friends. (Attendance = 9)  

 

The STEM: Gingerbread Engineering Challenge  program took place on December 17. Guests 

enjoyed building and decorating their own gingerbread houses using graham crackers, frosting, 

and a variety of candi es. (Attendance for ages 4 -8 = 75 and attendance for ages 9+ = 60)  

 

Teen Space Update:  

During December 2019, there were 469 guests who visited Teen Space.  

 

Total breakdown of Teen Space numbers for the 2019 -2020 school year:  

September 2019 = 605 guests  

October 2019 = 814 guests  

November 2019 = 503 guests  

December 2019 = 469 guests  

Total for 2019-2020 school year  = 2,391 guests  

 

Teen Advisory Board Update:  

During the fourth Teen Advisory Board (TAB) meeting of the 2019 -2020 school year on December 

13, guests participated in a brainstorming activity to come up with possible names for the 

redesign of the current second floor Teen Stop room. (Attendance = 9)  

 

Upcoming Programs:  

¶ Teen Advisory Board (TAB) Meeting ð February 21, 2020  

¶ BeTWEEN the Pages - Tween Book Club ð February 23, 2020 (title will be Absolutely Truly  by 

Heather Vogel Frederick)  
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Guests enjoyed this monthõs BeTWEEN the Pages ð Tween Book Club title  

 

 

 

 

      
Guests enjoyed the STEM: Gingerbread Engineering Challenge program  
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NOVI PUBLIC LIBRARY ð 2019/2020 GOALS  
¶ Empower Universal Literacy  

¶ Escalate an Innovative and Inclusive Culture  

¶ Enhance Core Interactions Within Our Diverse Community  

AD= Administration   F=Facilities   IS=Information Services   IT=Information Technology   SS=Sup port Services   LB= Library Board  

(% Citizen Survey Response)  

#1: Collections/Electronic Resources  
 

Tactic  Owner  Status Due Date  

Expand collection offerings in print, music/movie (73% CS response)  IS Ordering monthly ð on -going  On -going  

Expand electro nic formats and options (62% CS response)  IS Added Sesame Street e -books  10/19  

Improve ILS functionality for better guest and staff usage  IS Reporting all CARL issues to TLN On -going  

Expand International collections/classes/ESL  IS Added beginner ESL book  discussion, international film 

programs, bibliographies in different languages.  

Provided tour to Novi Adult Education ESL students.  

7/19, 8/19,9/19, 

11/19  

Provide online training options for residents, city/school employees, 

businesses 

IS Still have Lyn da.com  10/19  

Introduce unique collections  IS Introduced iCube Makerspace book collection, started 

Tween Large Print collection  

7/19, 1/20  

Grow readers/build literacy  IS Relabeled early readers for easier level discernment  10/19  

Increase usage  ALL Annual  report 18/19:  Total checkouts 947,715  10/19  

#2: Technology  

 

Tactic  Owner  Status Due Date  

Enhance website (online calendar, meeting room software)  IT Preliminary paperwork has been submitted and Demco 

has provided a test database  

10/19  

iCube developm ent  IT; IS Programming on how to be creative using Inkscape, the 

Muse Laser and the Carvey CNC Router have been 

scheduled. A different iCube item is highlighted in the e -

Newsletter. Met with Oakland Schools Technology 

Integration Specialists for possible f uture programming, 

holding monthly programs in the iCube highlighting 

technology and creative kits.  Equipment has been 

10/19; 11/19, 1/20  
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added: laminator, Cricut and Silhouette Vinyl Cutters, 

enhanced 3D printer.  

Be a disruptor for new technology trends  IT Copiers have been upgraded and expanded payment 

type devices have been ordered . Upgraded hotspots 

which support Band71.  

10/ 19, 01/20  

Stay on the cutting edge of technology initiatives  IT Meeting Room A/V Connections flyer for guests  10/2019  

Foster ta lents to expand technological experiences at NPL  IT Developing partnership with guests willing to share their 

talents.  Hosted the three iCube Drop -in workshops with 

instructors  

10/2019 ; 11/2019  

Improve App access  IT   

#3: Marketing  
 

Tactic  Owner  Status Due Date  

Touchscreen interaction in the building for 

programming/events/services  

AD; IT; IS Reached out to 3 vendors, have received quotes from 2 

including an additional quote for needed electrical 

work. Presented budget proposals.  

10/19, 12/19  

Look at more targeted marketing strategies  AD I Proudly Support NPL window cling; café marketing has 

been monthly  

12/19  

Institute òDid You Knowó AD Sharing in E-newsletter  As of 12/19  

Welcome center/library tour  AD   

Grow social media, press and news presence  AD Monthly iCube videos began on Facebook; Library 

Board Bingo ; 

9/19; 11/19  

Tell NPLõs story better through Inform.Inspire.Include. AD Marketing Plan completed January 2022 -December 2022  1/20  

Expand HOA outreach  AD   

Increase usage  AD   

#4: Outreach/Ser vices  

 
Tactic  Owner  Status Due Date  

Lending Library kiosk (Lakeshore)  SS; AD See notes below:   

As Project Manager of the Lending Library Committee, oversee the Project Lead 
and the SS Dept aspects (TLN, collection, working with Communications 
Coordinator for marketing, etc.) of preparation leading up to the Lending Library 
installation (projected for May 2020) and the official launch event (projected for 
late May/early June 2020). 

SS/IT Ongoing LL Committee meetings have been held since 

June 2019. First Introduction Training for kiosk held 10/23.  

11/19  

Oversee the installation of the Lending Library kiosk and organize and complete 
staff training for using the kiosk for May 2020.  

SS   
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Oversee the creation and organization of SS Dept day-to-day operating procedures 
for the Lending Library kiosk after the launch in June 2020.  

SS   

As Project Lead of the Lending Library Committee, work with the Project Manager 
to organize and carry out the SS Dept aspects (TLN, collection, working with 
Communications Coordinator for marketing, etc.) of preparation leading up to the 
Lending Library installation (projected for May 2020) and the official launch event 
(projected for late May/early June 2020).  

SS Ongoing LL Committee meetings have been held since 

June 2019. First Introduction Training for kiosk held 10/23.  

11/19  

Oversee the installation of the Lending Library kiosk and assist with staff training 
for using the kiosk for May 2020.  

SS   

Complete the creation and organization of SS Dept day-to-day operating 
procedures for the Lending Library kiosk after the launch in June 2020.  

SS   

Complete staff training for the Lending Library kiosk and know how to operate and 
fill the kiosk, and be able to demonstrate and communicate how a patron can use 
the kiosk by June 2020.  

SS   

Complete staff training for the Lending Library kiosk and be able to demonstrate 
and communicate how a patron can use the kiosk by June 2020.  

SS   

Auto renewal of library cards (TLN)  SS Further discussion and investigation continues through 

TLN SASUG meetings. 

11/19  

Auto renewal of library materials (TLN) (62% CS response)  SS Approved by TLN SASUG and will be implemented July 

2020. 

11/19  

Fillable library card online (TLN)  SS Research being conducted by C. Morse (TLN) to look at 

viability wi th our ILS, TLC CARL. 

11/19  

Dropbox at Novi High for materials  SS   

Barrier free policies and procedures  AD Library Board is discussing the Fines Free trend in public 

libraries 

1/20  

Library access to ALL Novi residents, city employees, businesses, 

worki ng in Novi  

AD; SS Ongoing card campaigns will occur this fiscal year.  11/19  

{ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ŎƭŜǊƪǎΩ ǇǊƻƎǊŜǎǎ ƻƴ ŀǎǎƛƎƴƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎŦǳƭƭȅ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ 
own assignment by designated deadlines for various Library Card Sign-Up 
Campaigns for this fiscal year through May 2020.  

SS NCSD Employee Campaign completed 8/29.  NCSD 

Elementary Student Campaign completed 11/18.  NCSD 

NMS Student Campaign completed 12/30.  

8/19; 10/19; 11/19; 

12/19; 1/20  

Successfully complete assignments by designated deadlines for various Library 
Card Sign-Up Campaigns for this fiscal year through May 2020. 

SS NCSD Employee Campaign completed 8/29.  NCSD 

Elementary Student Campaign completed 11/18.  NCSD 

NMS Student Campaign completed 12/30.  

8/19; 10/19; 11/19; 

12/19; 1/20  

òBe Our Guestó approach to service ALL All IT Department staff attended the òBe Our Guestó 

training session.  

11/2019  

Endowment opportunity  AD Leaving a Library Legacy brochure has been updated 

and being reviewed by the Library Board  

1/20  

Expand school collaboratio ns AD; IS Held Lending Library focus groups at Walled Lake 

schools, Meadowbrook and Hickory Woods.  Presented 

Sensory Story Times at Hickory woods.  Attending Novi 

Woods Parent Teacher conferences. Partnering with Novi 

10/19, 11/19, 

12/19  
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Woods Principal to present Love & Log ic program. 

Attended parent teacher conferences at WL 

Meadowbrook Elementary.  

Elimination of daily fines (51% CS response)  AD Library Board is discussing the Fines Free trend in public 

libraries 

1/20  

Public Library Services excellent/ good (91% CS response)  ALL   

{ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ŎƭŜǊƪǎΩ ǇǊƻƎǊŜǎǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ōǊƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ 
assigned section of the Catalog Database Cleanup Project.  Initial cleanup phase is 
to be completed by February 15, 2020 and final cleanup phase is to be completed 
by May 1, 2020.   

SS Initial phase begun.  10/19  

Successfully complete assigned section of the Catalog Database Cleanup Project.  
Initial cleanup phase is to be completed by February 15, 2020 and final cleanup 
phase is to be completed by May 1, 2020.   

SS Initial phase begun.  10/19  

#5: Programming/Events  

 

Tactic  Owner  Status Due Date  

Evaluate programming needs; ease of registration  IS Opened up story times to no tickets, having some 

programs without registration where possible.  

On -going  

Expand options; have a òTry Itó attitude IS On -going  On -going  

Expand programming outreach in north end  IS Surveying north end guests + to determine program 

needs  

10/19, 11/19, 

12/19  

Friends 60Th Anniversary  AD Planning mtgs. Scheduled 1/20   

10 year Annive rsary of NPL building  AD Planning mtgs. Scheduled 1/20   

Talent Team expansion  IS Had a couple of students teach Python and TinkerCad 

classes and a local guest teach Zentangle.  

 

Partnerships with non -profit help agencies  IS; AD Partnered with Oakland Medi ation for programs  11/19  

Be a disruptor for new programming/events  IS; AD   

Intergenerational collaborations  IS; AD Fox Run VR Event 11/19  

Opportunities for learning (online tutoring, ESL, computer classes, 

adult education, cultural learning) (63% CS r esponse)  

IS On -going   

Opportunities for programs (53% CS response)  IS On -going   

#6: Building/Grounds  

 

Execute more flexible spaces, furniture, electrical access based on 

guest needs  

ALL   

Library /City transportation for ALL ages  AD   
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Youth Area Reno vation (Phase 2)  IS; AD; F Met with Library Design twice, awaiting next design and 

quote. Received final designs and quotes.  Have 

submitted for budget review.  

10/19, 11/19, 

12/19  

Implement sustainable processes (recycling, paper, utility usage)  ALL   

Investigate entranceway and cold issue  AD; F Meetings have been consistent since September.  A 

design has been submitted the Library Board for review  

1/20  

Enhance café experience (42% CS response)  AD Starbucks was added in October 2019; First 3 month 

review  of the café was submitted by the café manager  

10/19; 1/20  

Explore use of the building for larger community events  ALL A meeting to host a Deerfield Elementary after hours 

event was held; An offer was made to the Japanese 

Consulate for events welcoming th e JBSD (Japanese 

Business Society of Detroit) and Japanese Saturday 

school  

11/19;  

Provide safe, clean, accessible spaces  AD; F   

Evaluate space for hours for best use  AD   

Enhancing library operations (63% CS response)  ALL   

Rental space availability (28% CS response) AD   

Meeting space availability (44% CS response)  AD   

Extended Sunday hours (53% CS response)  AD   

Visiting the Library (Once a month ð 69% CS response) ALL   

#7: Library/Board: Staff Development  

 

Improve staff training (knowing wh o does what, when, why, how and 

where)  

ALL   

Complete at least 3 approved (20 minute or longer) Lynda.com online classes to 
ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ άaŜŜǘǎ 9ȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴΦέ  9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ Ƴŀȅ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ п ƻǊ ƳƻǊŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ όнл 
ƳƛƴǳǘŜ ƻǊ ƭƻƴƎŜǊύ [ȅƴŘŀΦŎƻƳ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ŎƭŀǎǎŜǎ ǘƻ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ άMore Than Meets 
9ȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴΦέ /ŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘŜǎ ƻŦ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǊŀǘƛƴƎǎ ŦƻǊ ŜŀŎƘ Ŏƭŀǎǎ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ 
presented to Manager by May 25, 2020 to complete goal. 

SS 40% of staff have completed goal already.  

 

11/19; 1/20  

Complete one-on-one advanced OPAC and public copier training sessions with 
Supervisor or designated Librarian and be able to demonstrate and communicate 
how a patron can use these technologies by June 2020.  

SS 100% of staff have completed part one (OPAC) of the 

goal already.  

11/19; 1/20  

Launch a custome r service initiative  ALL   

Present an inclusive staff that reflects our community  ALL   

Evaluate employee satisfaction assessment for organizational 

development  

AD; LB   

Support growth and innovation in our library team  AD; LB   
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Evaluate staff policies  for maximum support and organizational 

commitment  

AD; LB HR and Public Policies are currently being reviewed by 

staff committees.  

9/19 -? 

Continue to evaluate salary needs based on employment trends and 

standards  

AD   

Encourage out of the box thinking an d creativity  ALL   
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FINANCIALS 

 

 

2019-2020 Library Budget 268

February 28, 2019 2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020

Audited Amended End of Yr. Approved

Revenues 5/24/2018 2/9/2019 2/28/2019

Account Description

403.000 Tax Revenue - Current Levy 2,621,897.57 2,729,513.00 2,724,019.42 2,827,689.00

403.001 Tax Revenue - Cnty Chargebk 3,337.31 2,000.00 2,030.64 2,000.00

403.002 Tax Revenue - Tx Tribunal 5,000.00 -1,000.00 -1,000.00 -1,000.00

403.003 Tax Revenue - Brownfield 2008 -222.62 -233.00 -233.00 -250.00

403.006 Tax Revenue - Brownfield 2015 -1,445.84 -3,000.00 -3,000.00 -3,000.00

420.000 Tax Reveune - C/Y Del PPT -6,349.04 -5,500.00 -5,500.00 -6,500.00

567.000 State Aid 38,689.09 34,000.00 34,000.00 36,000.00

633.100 Insurance Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

657.000 Library book fines 55,449.41 62,000.00 64,000.00 58,000.00

658.000 State penal fines 112,141.45 100,000.00 115,794.64 113,000.00

664.000 Interest on Investments 53,643.17 36,000.00 46,000.00 53,000.00

664.500 Unrealized gain(loss) invest -27,462.99 0.00 -10,000.00 -20,000.00

665.000 Miscellaneous income 15,402.89 15,000.00 14,600.00 15,000.00

665.100 Copier 1,841.45 1,500.00 1,600.00 1,600.00

665.200 Electronic media 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

665.266 SRP - T-shirt sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

665.289 Adult Programming 8,748.33 3,000.00 4,500.00 3,000.00

665.290 Library Fundraising 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

665.300 Meeting Room 50,239.43 45,000.00 40,000.00 45,000.00

665.400 Gifts and donations 9,841.57 3,500.00 6,000.00 3,500.00

665.404 Novi Township Assessment 6,194.00 6,200.00 6,342.00 6,400.00

665.650 Library Café 5,613.63 5,000.00 4,200.00 5,000.00

Total Revenues 2,952,558.81 3,033,030.00 3,043,353.70 3,142,439.00
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2019-2020 February 28, 2019 2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020

Audited Amended End of Yr. Approved

Expenditures

Personnel Svcs.

Account Description

704.000 Permanent Salaries 799,649.63 886,000.00 886,000.00 949,000.00

704.200 Wages (non-pensionable) 0.00 0.00 0.00

704.210 Vacation Payout 4,000.00 4,000.00

704.250 Final Payout 0.00 0.00 0.00

705.000 Temporary Salaries 624,779.07 716,000.00 630,000.00 677,000.00

706.000 Overtime 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 500.00

715.000 Social Security 107,133.60 112,150.00 115,000.00 123,000.00

716.000 Insurance 210,812.42 233,000.00 215,000.00 211,000.00

716.200 HSA - Employer Contribution 2,005.22 1,800.00 5,000.00 5,800.00

716.999 Ins. Employee Reimbursement -39,032.12 -46,600.00 -42,000.00 -40,700.00

718.000 Pension DB 9,144.00 9,700.00 9,200.00 8,400.00

718.010 DB Unfunded Accrued Liability 25,000.00 29,300.00

718.050 Pension - add'l DB 15,852.00 16,800.00

718.200 Pension - Defined Contribution 32,155.16 32,700.00 36,000.00 34,000.00

719.000 Unemployment Ins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

720.000 Workers' Comp 2,162.63 3,000.00 3,400.00 3,900.00

Total Personnel Services 1,764,661.61 1,967,050.00 1,889,100.00 2,005,200.00

Supplies and Materials

Account Description

727.000 Office supplies 17,845.54 20,000.00 20,000.00 19,000.00

728.000 Postage 487.85 300.00 550.00 1,000.00

734.000 Computer software/licensing 33,365.13 67,500.00 67,500.00 94,000.00

734.500 Computer supplies equip 59,182.71 58,000.00 58,400.00 56,100.00

740.000 Operating supplies 24,351.72 27,000.00 27,000.00 28,100.00

740.010 Gift and Donations expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

740.200 Desk,chairs, cabinets, etc. 29.99 0.00 750.00 2,500.00

741.000 Uniforms 195.09 300.00 300.00 389.00

742.000 Books 182,730.95 180,000.00 180,000.00 185,800.00

742.010 Lending Library Books 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

742.100 Book Fines 1,048.36 1,200.00 700.00 1,100.00

742.666 Books - Misc. Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

743.000 Library Periodicals 23,040.22 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

744.000 Audio visual materials 71,885.73 92,000.00 92,000.00 96,000.00

745.200 Electronic media 44,889.81 41,000.00 41,000.00 41,900.00

745.300 Online (Electronic) Resources 65,869.80 67,000.00 67,000.00 61,500.00

Total Supplies & Materials 524,922.90 588,300.00 579,200.00 621,389.00
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2019-2020 Library Budget 268 2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020

February 28, 2019 Audited Amended End of Yr. Approved

Services & Charges

Account Description

801.925 Public Information (cable) 419.68 500.00 500.00 500.00

802.000 Data Processing - OnBase 700.00 700.00

802.100 Bank Services 2,456.91 2,500.00 3,000.00 2,500.00

803.000 Independent Audit 700.00 700.00 700.00 1,000.00

804.000 Medical Service 980.00 1,500.00 800.00 1,500.00

806.000 Legal Fees 3,370.80 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00

808.100 Rubbish 1,222.32 1,200.00 1,250.00 1,250.00

809.000 Memberships & Dues 6,123.50 6,000.00 6,000.00 7,000.00

816.000 Professional services 5,050.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 5,500.00

817.000 Custodial Services 47,406.68 48,000.00 48,300.00 48,300.00

818.000 TLN Central Services 3,495.00 3,500.00 3,495.00 3,500.00

851.000 Telephone 14,382.11 19,500.00 19,500.00 19,900.00

855.000 TLN Automation Services 68,013.29 60,000.00 70,000.00 74,000.00

861.000 Gasoline and oil 26.25 500.00 500.00 1,200.00

862.000 Mileage 464.22 200.00 400.00 700.00

880.000 Community Promotion 25,562.34 23,000.00 23,000.00 20,000.00

880.267 Library Programming - Book It 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

880.268 Library Programming 24,399.20 26,500.00 26,500.00 26,500.00

880.271 Adult Programming 7,169.61 0.00 0.00 0.00

900.000 Print, Graphic Design, Publish 34,642.18 30,000.00 30,000.00 34,500.00

910.000 Property & Liability Insurance 13,230.00 14,000.00 12,412.00 13,500.00

910.001 Ins deduct/Uninsured claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

921.000 Heat 7,000.11 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,000.00

922.000 Electricity 115,543.00 85,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

923.000 Water and Sewer 7,174.80 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00

934.000 Building Maintainence 71,775.59 98,000.00 112,322.50 82,500.00

935.000 Vehicle Maintenance 8.99 500.00 200.00 200.00

941.000 Grounds Maint. 45,453.20 37,000.00 35,000.00 45,400.00

942.000 Office Equipment Lease 7,988.55 14,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

942.100 Records storage 276.72 300.00 300.00 300.00

956.000 Conferences & Workshops 20,051.51 13,000.00 13,000.00 15,000.00

Total Services & Charges 534,386.56 514,900.00 547,379.50 537,950.00

2019-2020 Library Budget 268 2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2019 2019-2020

February 28, 2019 Audited Amended End of Yr. Approved

Account Description

962.000 Building Maint.

941.000 Grounds Maint./Entrance Project

976.000 Building Improvements/Entrance 10,000.00

976.100 Parking lot improvements

983.000 Vehicles - Van 28,500.00

986.000 Internal Tech - Capital Outlay 30,350.05 34,000.00 34,000.00 14,000.00

986.000 Data Proc - camera replacement 0.00 21,000.00 12,500.00 17,500.00

990.000 Furniture 30,173.00 15,000.00 14,300.00

Total Capital Outlay 60,523.05 70,000.00 60,800.00 70,000.00

965.269 Walker Transfer

Total Expenditures 2,884,494.12 3,140,250.00 3,076,479.50 3,234,539.00

680.000 TOTAL Fundbalance 68,064.69 -107,220.00 -33,125.80 -92,100.00

269 Capital Expenses for 2019/2020:  $15,000 Furniture

268:  Main Entrance/Cold Issue:  $10,000; Van $28,500; 2nd flr. Upgrade $14,000; Camera replacement $17,500

Capital Outlay
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 2017-2018 

Amended 

 2017-2018 

Audited 

 2018-2019 

Amended 

 2018-2019     

End of Year    

 2018-2019     

Amendment 4Q    

 2019-2020 

Approved 

5/24/2018 6/30/2018 12/19/2018 2/28/2019 5/23/2019 2/28/2019

Revenues

Interest Income

664.000 Interest on Investments 36,000.00$       31,885.58$       27,000.00$       27,000.00$       27,000.00$       27,000.00$       

664.500 Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 6,000.00           (12,758.73)        (4,500.00)          (4,500.00)          (4,500.00)          (4,500.00)          

TOTAL 42,000.00$       19,126.85$       22,500.00$       22,500.00$       22,500.00$       22,500.00$       

Donations

665.046 Makerspace Renovation 2,000.00           2,000.00           2,000.00           2,000.00           

665.230 Collections/Materials Revenue 1,000.00$         619.00$            1,000.00$         1,000.00$         1,000.00$         1,000.00$         

665.229 Raising a Reader 1,000.00           -                     5,500.00           5,500.00           5,500.00           5,500.00           

665.231 Buildings/Ground/Furniture Revenue 6,000.00           6,564.79           1,000.00           1,000.00           1,000.00           1,000.00           

665.232 Programming Revenue 17,000.00         18,391.18         5,500.00           5,500.00           12,163.50         5,500.00           

665.233 Technology Library Revenue 5,500.00           3,320.00           1,500.00           1,500.00           1,500.00           1,500.00           

665.234 Undesignated Misc. Donations 500.00               1,320.99           500.00               500.00               500.00               500.00               

TOTAL 31,000.00$       30,215.96$       17,000.00$       17,000.00$       23,663.50$       17,000.00$       

TOTAL Revenues 73,000.00$       49,342.81$       39,500.00$       39,500.00$       46,163.50$       39,500.00$       

Expenditures

Supplies

742.229 Raising a Reader 4,000.00           4,000.00           4,000.00           4,000.00           

742.230 Collections/Materials Expenditures 2,000.00$         317.49$            2,000.00$         2,000.00$         2,000.00$         2,000.00$         

742.231 Buildings/Ground/Furniture Exp 500.00               304.00               -                     4,859.00           15,000.00         

742.232 Programming Expenditures 20,000.00         18,316.54         3,000.00           3,000.00           12,163.50         3,000.00           

742.233 Technology Library Expenditures 7,000.00           5,888.30           33,500.00         24,000.00         24,000.00         5,000.00           

742.234 Undesignated Misc. Expenditures 5,000.00           3,865.00           -                     500.00               -                     

742.236 Staff Recognition 1,000.00           -                     1,500.00           2,200.00           2,200.00           2,500.00           

TOTAL 35,500.00$       28,691.33$       44,000.00$       35,200.00$       49,722.50$       31,500.00$       

Capital Outlay

976.044 Auto Lending Library 39,965.00$       -$                   67,000.00$       34,750.00$       34,750.00$       34,750.00$       

976.045 LED Lighting Conversion project 92,500.00         11,169.60         15,000.00         20,000.00         20,000.00         2,000.00           

976.046 Makerspace Renovation 38,700.00         29,000.00         29,000.00         7,000.00           

983.000 Vehicle -                     

TOTAL 132,465.00$    11,169.60$       120,700.00$    83,750.00$       83,750.00$       43,750.00$       

TOTAL Expenditures 167,965.00$    39,860.93$       164,700.00$    118,950.00$    133,472.50$    75,250.00$       

Beginning Fund Balance Yr. End 1,609,812.62$ 1,697,946.40$ 1,707,428.28$ 1,707,428.28$ 1,707,428.28$ 1,627,978.28$ 

Revenues 73,000.00         49,342.81         39,500.00         39,500.00         46,163.50         39,500.00         

Expenditures (167,965.00)      (39,860.93)        (164,700.00)      (118,950.00)      (133,472.50)      (75,250.00)        

NET Revenues vs. Expenditures (94,965.00)        9,481.88           (125,200.00)      (79,450.00)        (87,309.00)        (35,750.00)        

Beginning Fund Balance

Ending Fund Balance Expected 1,514,847.62$ 1,707,428.28$ 1,582,228.28$ 1,627,978.28$ 1,620,119.28$ 1,592,228.28$ 

Notes: 19/20 Phase 2 Makerspace:  $5,000 Technology and $7,000 Makerspace Renovation; $15,000 Furniture upgrades;

$37,750 Lending Library final payment of machine; LED contingency $2,000

269 - Library Contributed Funds - Revnues & Expenditures

2019-2020 (as of 2/28/2019)
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01/13/2020                                        BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF NOVI                                                    

                                           As of 12/31/2019                                                         

    

    

GL Number Description Balance  

    

    

Fund 268 - LIBRARY FUND 268   

    

*** Assets ***     

    

268-000.00-003.000 Cash-Pooled Cash(Fifth Third & Comerica) (145,866.32)  
268-000.00-017.000 Investments - Pooled 3,905,955.69   
268-000.00-018.000 Cash on hand 1,000.00   
268-000.00-020.000 Current taxes receivable 47,032.95   
268-000.00-040.400 Prepaid expenditures 214.38   

    

 Total Assets 3,808,336.70   

    

    

*** Liabilities ***     

    

268-000.00-202.000 Accounts payable 58,034.44   
268-000.00-259.702 Accrued liabilities-tax 5,000.00   
268-000.00-276.400 Deposit for Cafe 500.00   

    

 Total Liabilities 63,534.44   

    

    

*** Fund Balance ***    

    

268-000.00-390.000 Fund balance 2,101,253.14   

    

 Total Fund Balance 2,101,253.14   

    

 Beginning Fund Balance 2,101,253.14   

 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 1,643,549.12   

 Ending Fund Balance 3,744,802.26   

 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 3,808,336.70   
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Fund 269 - LIBRARY CONTRIBUTION FUND 269   

    

*** Assets ***     

    

269-000.00-003.000 Cash-Pooled Cash(Fifth Third & Comerica) 33,580.11   
269-000.00-017.000 Investments - Pooled 1,658,576.47   

    

 Total Assets 1,692,156.58   

    

    

*** Liabilities ***     

    

269-000.00-202.000 Accounts payable 1,276.11   

    

 Total Liabilities 1,276.11   

    

    
*** Fund Balance 
***     

    

269-000.00-390.000 Fund balance - Unrestricted 1,564,246.11   
269-000.00-390.230 Fund Balance Collections/Materials 36,560.99   
269-000.00-390.231 Fund Balance Buildings/Ground/Furniture  54,614.28   
269-000.00-390.232 Fund Balance Programming 29,396.44   
269-000.00-390.233 Fund BalanceTechnology Library (8,731.24)  

    

 Total Fund Balance 1,676,086.58   

    

 Beginning Fund Balance 1,676,086.58   

 Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 14,793.89   

 Ending Fund Balance 1,690,880.47   

 Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 1,692,156.58   
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Directorõs Report by Julie Farkas  

 

CELEBRATING  

FEBRUARY 

ANNIVERSARIES  

 
¶ APRIL STEVENSON ï Information Services      9 YEARS 

 

¶ TIA MARIE SANDERS ï Building Monitor       6 YEARS 

 

¶ EVA SABOLCIK ï Support Services       4 YEARS 

 

¶ STEVEN KAYS ï Support Services           1 YEAR 

 

¶ COLLEEN KINGSBURY ï Support Services        1 YEAR 

 

¶ KIM SWEJKOSKI ï Support Services         1 YEAR 

 

 
 

Café Update provided by Evol Gazzarato, Food & Nutrition Director for  Novi Community School 

District   
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Flood  Report for Novi Library ð as of Friday, Jan uary 17, 2020  

 

On Tuesday, January 14, 2020  at approximately 7 :00pm we experienced a flood on the 2 nd  floor 

from a valve release on a toilet in the womenõs restroom.  The water damage was extensive, 

affecting a total of 14 spaces in the library (2 nd  floor:   menõs & womenõs restrooms, iCube, Board 

Room, hallways leading to restrooms, Admin office and Local History, Admin office, storage 

area, 2 nd  floor small meeting room, and Local History.  1 st floor:  main lobby, menõs & womenõs 

restrooms, café, and storag e off of west meeting room).  Water damage was in carpeting, walls, 

ceilings, electrical fixtures and fire suppression equipment.   Thankfully, there  was no water 

damage to any books or library materials.  

 

The Novi Fire Department responded  very quickly for  complete water shut off and assistance.  

The building was evacuated of guests immediately.  An outside contractor was immediately 

called for clean -up and restoration work.  The contractor delivered 70 fans and 13 de -

humidifying units  on late Tuesday 1/14 evening and an additional 30 fans on Wednesday  1/15 

and began the process for drying the building which is expected to go through Sunday (January 

19, 2020) to compete.  As of Wednesday, January 15, 2020 it was determined that no staff or 

public could be in  the building due to the damage and lack of a functioning suppression 

system.  A fire suppression team was called in for fire panel repair, fire pull repair and horn strobe 

repair (based on damage and recommendations by the Fire Marshall).  Fire suppressio n was 

restored on Thursday, January 16, 2020 at approximately 1 :00pm following extensive fire testing.  

The restoration team was then able to remove approximately 30 fans based on the positive 

response of the building drying.  Staff were then approved  to b e in the building for Friday, 

January 17, 2020 for some library work to be done, including the handling of material returns that 

had been coming in due to the closure  and program planning for upcoming events .   

 

Once a closure was determined, the library s taff worked to communicate on a daily basis to the 

Novi community through the libraryõs website, City of Noviõs website and social media, 

Facebook, Twitter, Nextdoor, Constant Contact (E -newsletter), Friends email list and signage 

what those closures would  be and letting the community know that they could still drop off 

materials at the NPL drive-up window or at a local library.  Fines would not accrue during the 

closure, holds would be kept for a week to get residentõs their requested materials and the 

library staff would work to get library service back to exceptional.  

 

 

 

As of Friday, January 17, 2020, the building had not been approved for public occupancy due 

to electrical work needing to be completed in 1 st floor restrooms and café area.  A total of 70  

fans and 13 de -humidifiers were still in use at the building  ð high concentration on the 1 st floor 

and café.   The restoration team determined the 2 nd  floor carpeted areas were dry enough to 

begin the carpet cleaning process and then begin a smaller (less fans) drying process which 

would go through Saturday and possibly S unday.  With not knowing the quickness of the building 

drying in certain areas and electrical work needing to be completed, it was determined that the 

staff would plan for re -opening the li brary on Monday, January 20, 2020 in order to be fully 

operational in all areas of the building.  This re-opening date was not of concern to the Library 

Board.  

 

Library programs/events  and rentals  that were scheduled January 15 th -January 19 th were 

cancell ed and will be evaluated for rescheduling.  One large program , The Japanese New Year 

Celebration , scheduled for January 19 th from 2 -4pm, was able to be moved from the library to 

the Novi Civic Center thanks to the Parks & Recreation team having space.   
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The Facilities team is now working to get the building cleaned and set up for the re -open on 

Monday, January 20th at 10:00am as it was our hope not to have to cancel the MKL Unity event 

previously scheduled.  

 

The Novi Library team was AMAZING!!  All staff a cted very quickly when the flood occurred and 

worked to get guests out of the building safely.  They jumped in to move water, move materials 

and offer assistance ð no questions asked.  I am g rateful that NPL was part of a larger consortium 

(TLN) in order to offer library privileges to our Novi community at neighboring libraries (Northville, 

Wixom, Walled Lake and Lyon Township) when this situation arose and library service could not 

be provided at Novi.   

 

At this time, I am collecting all the necessary dat a and photos to submit for insurance purposes.  

I do not have final costs.   I am working with Cortney Hanson, City Clerk, at the City of Novi.  

 

Below are some photos of the building:  

 

2nd  floor womenõs restroom 

 

Hallway 

outside the 

womenõs 2nd  

floor rest room  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iCube space  
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2nd  floor Board Room  

 

    
 

Water in light fixture in lobby  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local History Room ð 2nd  floor  

 

 

    
 

         Storage room next to Admin office ð 2nd  floor  
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Café food cooler.  The 

water was pour ing from the 

ceiling into the cooler.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hallway outside Admin office                

 

 

 

 

 

 

A total of 101 fans and 13 de -humidifiers were used in the building.  
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Adult Programs  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Happy New Year Novi!  

This year's theme is..."Possibility Lives 

in YOUR Library." 2020 promises to 

be an exciting year for our  library 

guests. First, staff will continue to 

add new features to the iCube space (a 

sewing/embroidery machine, a laminator and 

more!) Drop in and check it out! Second, a 

reading challenge for both the winter and 

summer months will launch. Get those books  in 

hand or downloaded on a device. Read, read, 

read, Novi! The goal is 10,000 books.  

 

NPL has launched its new strategic plan. Over 

the next three years, the goals are to:  

1) Empower universal literacy.  

2) Escalate an innovative and inclusive culture.  

3) Enhance core interactions within our diverse 

community.   

The Library Board and staff have many projects 

and ideas to help accomplish these goals. View 

the Strategic Plan document here.  

 

In May, the Library will unveil its newest library 

location in Lakeshore Park. We are excited to 

be connecting with our residents north of 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0Fw_GnnKndNWAuN9jF60NH_GD-DnjqnJLoOU7HjSy7ssKw5aaGlbNlTv5MSR2hwwKrbGg0hJj9Hftfrp7o4oFRyO6cX4BVySzAcwifpN9kW3jj5okF1m5gWP6Tz0fjv3OxhrZTw6kGXHkrgaqw1TNUhRS_sDFUqfoVoJaZU_jNNt-AtkTtXApo7bt8eKDgrqGn&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0Fw_GnnKndNWAuN9jF60NH_GD-DnjqnJLoOU7HjSy7ssKw5aaGlbNlTv5MSR2hwwKrbGg0hJj9Hftfrp7o4oFRyO6cX4BVySzAcwifpN9kW3jj5okF1m5gWP6Tz0fjv3OxhrZTw6kGXHkrgaqw1TNUhRS_sDFUqfoVoJaZU_jNNt-AtkTtXApo7bt8eKDgrqGn&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpATbZnRiZIy8ceZDj6Nu2PrdoZ1Ra7kq7tl3C0BYDmUB-y3kERx4yvS3qhz97AFrRefOnXBoemOHmYf4nxlArNuYR3sAU41mQ82C0Y3xcFpTUynu8_nosSP0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAegRgOwzbZxztaEInDqs3NIZZhFfCERIx1KTOJzor0BvHP9QIAWmJoJ0g2LLuP4lZKNfkHoxjqMJVQrZE-IwG9zdbqWz05XNIqFf_GwiMQoZrG3yhLz9jB4-anZ4zfAWHNpeoIN2dpi02V6Bb9OEdlNjIqQj8uEIilFzAk8dY6khfnF0FhnpMmdB8zalO6fnBT5wFtmmC3DD-7fcxvLL9DwO9Agq42MLskt6YMwzD5IglbqtAH9_Ag0tL2PHQPV2stHvMVTtaXGR6hRvwM6TNa40WA2zZhLtBSCN4R8bcrdc9xcqRjFGJEK_oN0S3Ca1832_ny6LV_ny0Nj7DWn0rE-ulpKfa_ypQPD7oOHVUO0WizzrQHAqoSIJiewB30iZ9bkEXRPW0T2tUdEUgW1pg6gug90lk3XGQmajfoBQCaB0j-U1MXh6ainuceeiXebhM6Xi6hDJoP07mihrAWdv29iplaD8n9YPBpCD79eUk5p3ixbBTUyqs9McG9E9kcsUYvmQE8IOaNqy1ttn5uIa1HYvp4cEr4VbXqs-soi5EP4jDTbQBFdKwwQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2_pGykssVLq-6LWHd1MLlcIKzOfmuPCIGwvZsgcVBWKKxpoWz3wKr7kQ9qjtlGX26k2XWpkqfBt17592dD1PDGjLRNq6iBerpDblB1_uDDePDdDAJ711THVW-7Es6r6JsoUYV4kHoY-x-aPUK_kNaJDm6mEviEhtb8vMNcex4sP00bFA68JG0QrtKAkyImcgKJKvF-D-FdvwNe5_7p1nCyjsnWX3JeRJkzF4Or8aob-Lor_lfU8EM8IhmLrDXNZnTB4GuIGIrUaZrB-QZT4uCMbXhcVySMmvFDSJnaI_JgkkzLIffEJpM6IG0zVJxU5RwNqd75oB6fM9dManZ8o1eQXDNRjex4r5X4r0-5cBBn4sgiHC5dCj_B8eRmmRinpNzMwk4z6G-6Hz-3v1dA-QuDI8bP_r1XbN26zeT1KGv7ZpBH_QBSGGRyhxAMYodAdSh6B9M4HzYtRcXJ352YBEfvwQvbGtnBHTh2NJZwBhaJpJD1L9stBXkCJpqZVeYwD902o7Kq2HIqIHYgO5x748FsdJ-LOZ8JrMQE5MAzicZnmg=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0FiORzG6-OgWznl4egjE7TuDU6xTQKtEBxAnQvULlf2PPwC3V2cJA1yRc3pH2KyERlMUWqRt5SJkxSwa08QUNTefaiHdC6qHZ87q33lg4hd28I2B8_tgs0X3Qdi2rH4kMDpNBtaES2S3nD9LsJ2fEGHBpSC1Xah3nfv61P6dUfFGCC0PPd5p9syk6VuPAs0S4j4NyOYV1zWXOIlN8s3RPdaYaITwpIZMvFnI5HIweaqlibByynSJK0tUxWg177L22buFLX7GD4SNOXo9C0fvoA8HMQYz-cZqPrWJ7ta0au6uivLryfp4gDsEyjxceOj01RMluqR7zAVHfa8RapmEdzCtmQ-gfZNylU0wk3Ln1zkIK5PkG5xrRXei9P3-Rh25ZOwXS4gmbjmEw10LguXD2VNk0_nAr0HkBArknPY4mPAYUktjBvR5wPYIH_KCiPaxpLTGsfVmca3r-FROmyPWxhcTwRck3QJF27_WgJGJzAt71aHLtzNTRMtPzHS0ecVzuI_eeib8vxsu0TYtPe7IiBOaNNPkWDTaFpdeldTiaPWJQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2I_K6uDXwngLFQjcusEG6fXBc4Q-DbP0-yTxtdsFi6mEPZsJKUpOwPWY-Qv8JgXY9Bbeyx8iaIxcBpND75Vxo03V2S-R_ND-BR6eWEvfWeXlQreezDVYx6-rGe-hpTQ3H5tCgOsonsrUGjVGdHkIP-iSzvdpRj90prE621Im7NgjWKTKc0Bz_Yt7mpYHKszXCc9mvlrnk2d3JLnuqppdfJrNIjYlKfOyKSGIl9BRdtzRvPwVtpOryi3b48KeuEZCYzSfXk7jkoSjhEtj81wNLig3W1VNZrvydIQY1OazJZsNzMJEmVaZbpgTXesLC3ePhyl_uxIr-Qamwh989xcowxkjVFj6aZGktrIoZkc64XpO2b3cNUTvvIzRbN2G2FiCQgcoZ_-k6SsXj_o7qEP1lGJh3R4la0e_1Jz_Ep7MJtC7gJ-_gD3XtWKshu0w-o2Yib4du_sPg2AMdmME1xG9dL9MQwFa_1s0NKduOYLr99C-l6dQIfnf6hsvhUESBBA9boQshIMyijiX_vBkewps6mnEZP9H6A-JHerSN76iXlyU=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2gCBS0tAowYL9S35LG5mA0FE4OIIGlE86g0YNZqBX5aYUsrzsKZU621JXURZKWR4seWKinp-gc7fY5LR8MMSeErevBXg-p1X0j--9tHbGbikd3IIdDTNGym_N5DVgUiMK6PyKI9UDkYCnJRsl6crxkrYHabJ-wx2NpOCngn2XUg0yhvzrMdIUy-REJtPTeJ6xpuSDHscl6MYu9cX5E1eNPQs8Nk9JCVkGnV0HO4Tt2IlIEDw_GhsFo7JTBUMbxeYNUJeHbS-EdZ2DkZsXlu-vYYd9f0O6xAlgP2gcmlgCL0M3voFO1bpQ-MGHSBeH_1N38u4-b_gB-cKBR3ry69N0vUFuVvuMhklQJEpEQakok5mIxhaxQvWCEe54G9iGQGZRHl_6WB1QsQfe_jUnt5lPP6wqNgdXWIafW3IRokZiGD9Ai-U-Y9YYcl3-sppYsbJjakm962OFCEpRMBrWA96I6G0-OTsYyU3jd6AKCPJB92f1CoEkGtsg2Id5z9t8gE3_171gnX8IO824C4z2OQpf4lucoIJtEWOGsMCbF1vUwKg=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ29wlNXJc-Lky8hnz6UFN5wY05BBA5K22UgwfOuuw1R3o3ItB3n4SJoau4k9o9D_NF_w6L0QGyJZ-g8U7wEfikMlcdhTm3m18po4h_qfKTl0fiCFjJev_pTdLPefhxS4sNOBQekJEuniJBxQHeISgAHlJtF9b1D8aClnjCc2D1MSMpApHrBtfpltxvMGWNkXkvFNfEJmCwjfWo_f-Fr2eubDlaVzW5H_0M5hUQt8v2BmuQS-NfZtsdjECZWQxgpnccgvRTatrIEsLogYQnBonrkNuczVbzhUJCPHfLsWR9VWIzt8LcyBfqW2PXNhP5kS_SnKtIgpPgirAcXbusUFHjsply3-NQo7ADm_liAaE1qDYoXVAKJm4CN2FODWSrNDZ0BtGwpXHr3sGQstM6XIp0li2cTkCaXvbPIM53m-qtLud6Nj_GYDQgHq3oAmD1PObkwuUkMTHq1G04bNqwEOPp8OaJU0j-S3k3w8JED8VLrSnqfHPB6TG1lH6wTUaLM02N2S91yqW_GBENwonWfdJmba_CH8i5B9Z7DK9IVnnK1BM=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2kvtzLYVYU6toMhncwVsP4pDLTAXpTlHcb5gLgc6EqK1VTi-wOc9_NW37bVgxjx--HpeJcbpyynUe_NrGBMe2LQ05KbNRkX2UDa__vPbU60Duxe6_y-FOf2bGcUerCY8RL2PaPYhjo9D6hvUJ-MHzwPYR-I8wDfYo-KFl8bBGiY7b7OzlUETwHC6JQ3yArR0Ki48JPB2EmPPHjOJyLicw3g8UysUxpXcWNXW90rWet_mAp7Yhp0tTTKIX8_dPZ0fyHmHfnP3hfjGgsg_J-4L-UkmRpXA6_sJsawoiLhmKLolItaIPChvhU5CojQPgV-QQJxsHlXS8WZTOPRR3dqwLd0QCwAZUHJUSrWlOWHl9Q6HTtjwYlWP-SRxcM3JR2fW1PutmWwfzBzaTFulyz8YsGCNccKOhhaIL9d5Tvlt4tCCD66eLp2HeXu6jh5Y8azYfpOuYc-3xBx0beLcKkA7zlDbHLDXNdslZ-bXX4qhwjbY6weS7guPPYH9SbnZbndev7KtjQ3BXuTa85p-qWfZKQqNpcjQjC99w-Dn-hf3jeAM=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2Rl4s93BmvL5N5UcSp7O1vKKCOBvDxjqqsyAtuaEE_XAl2cZyQ4EdlTY0YqXO-Ld9dwx16WgtXhhSwqr-4g58j0G-oBu8dxAsi7eHKH0RHe-mIf7FCnNXdrlfIF8QtGkyq9gf9Lc-Du1IcaaTAU-0Bsm2MkQoGvsUpITFI83XySTgb5-rgy3VZBU3ovDqM95vSTQNvK6w7_K6rspgVlg_EluathdtmvNgAFaN1MWK8tM56vrMl0Q-HnHMHhFu6sXfw3pv_pN_BeF_4eAZT_rhuM7_6q_VCkCGhmP_aPDMo8ynCoQRMRYIP3--aeHy543BdPbz1gsi_KMUnYzOR6gMS-pI5KYrK1aUqnAZ1iLJyvejsop1imqj92e2F35_KTAEfwbw8u1Vb-CK-qqXlTtgcoXvc042WIPsi4fgOlRndBlOIwHGfkA5av1KCpvkYh9H8TDpOAWstBsC9Dd1cdyoPNjQpktWWImeoAVcZE4uTbvMdWY1hJkbTgnXA8ETjDoTBKevU7qARimfxu6cDWCmytHQtOJm69zeJeaID_GdCe4=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXgHsNYExx0pLE6u5IY4dDxI2YJNBnyhEMh3WNht-Ig8CNnxogngig-qTgUbpEIau0rs0NYRQ3RV_Kq0eUjjIGPptWIW31eYcSymYAgHpRaVI_Fps6lWcBl1HJUKCpXYIic5x3u2ANnM4FXDhaSO-uy3daVdc_NFHfgJceD3KRy18ahIQMfRb-tfeb6Ibkwy60ZObVDGzZsOc3eYFRu6wJ-RmHrvZ_OIPiNk-ubQ7z74z9dUIRmxGKtKVmfe1Cbri9LtIFXuTrbitCbPyXyOD8G7BcflW0_OD7Fwds6PQrcUomfuMo0GL0iggIM2QeWOY-0kYcmzMv7RjK8Q4A_TvhFETWVh8ViRmMqxBAGSmpgN_ykCh72Wh-UOLzh1BH9yoH6Ha3Y1wpvq6vLdKX5SSs2ozk0zNtzhZtrQiwMToevqGyqYlH2Ej3ykLmoMVhNd8SKhULAR_HPO-_qSiTzz4DdQ6NXi1a-cR-cn-bM9185vcMwQ042i6Oub0sqLFTuUYJ6sFc3enTCAABen3lvP-d57Fp6iPQxSu6stFyz4AeqmQShieyi6ihk=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpATbZnRiZIy8ceZDj6Nu2PrdoZ1Ra7kq7tl3C0BYDmUB-y3kERx4yvS3qhz97AFrRefOnXBoemOHmYf4nxlArNuYR3sAU41mQ82C0Y3xcFpTUynu8_nosSP0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==


   Page 65 
 

Teen/Tween Programs  
 

 
Thank you to the following 

business for sponsoring this 

program:  

 
 

 
 

 

Youth Programs  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Interstate 96. This kiosk will hold 235 items 

available for daily check out. In June, the 

building will celebrate ten years. Time has 

certainly flown by!  In 2019, 937,715 items were 

checked out from our library. It would be 

awesome if we could hit one million i tems in 

2020! Finally, in October, the Friends of Novi 

Library will celebrate 60 years as an 

organization and the founders of our library 

gem in Novi. So many wonderful things to 

celebrate! View the 2018 -2019 Annual Report 

here.  

 

If you have not had a chance to drop in and 

see all the exciting things happening in YOUR 

Novi Library,  I welcome you to visit. The staff 

and I want to Inform, Inspire and Include  you in 

all that is Possible at NPL!  

 

Julie Farkas  

Library Director  
 

 

What's Happening at NPL...  
 

 

 
From January 1 to January 31, Novi Public 

Library will participate in Beanstack's Third 

Annual Winter Reading Challenge, sponsored 

by Penguin Random House (PRH). We 

challenge our guests to read at least 10,000 

books during the month and keep track of their 

reading on our Beanstack 

site, https://novilibrary.beanstack.org/reader36

5.  

Hundreds of libraries and schools across the 

nation will encourage their communities to read 

a target number of minute s and books.    

 

Top-performing libraries and schools will earn 

the Golden Penguin and Random House 

awards. PRH pledges to donate $50,000 in 

prizes, including author visits and new books, to 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2U0uGO_JGcGQhfPhwfHzBOk_ZGE_MmyQ5rzJOKIErE-BTdn07Gb2Uzd-jaab2K9dJJKHixkF9gQ3ALtDIr_rJZ4PYMlvzgE2EBSIjKP1HdPYT5M4tOx2oNSIhOioOlC3Knoumfi6wzHPxwnRbjV8G9OtM8IxJvtv7Vc5zphLmhIrzHYkQwmf-BQmmdhPewQc_&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2U0uGO_JGcGQhfPhwfHzBOk_ZGE_MmyQ5rzJOKIErE-BTdn07Gb2Uzd-jaab2K9dJJKHixkF9gQ3ALtDIr_rJZ4PYMlvzgE2EBSIjKP1HdPYT5M4tOx2oNSIhOioOlC3Knoumfi6wzHPxwnRbjV8G9OtM8IxJvtv7Vc5zphLmhIrzHYkQwmf-BQmmdhPewQc_&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAa8GVXp4eYTcraBuJwjrgMrB0Ylsf1xDDKpxJmXcWRZLXNm2Cw7t8BKsuJSWlvReWByCRnnE2GryAd2yxwNvpPxylaS5Ond1vw8878-IoHKmCdRVK5Sdy0F4Tqi3SG06uhFs1Nk8GXkO5HHOd6W6wR0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAa8GVXp4eYTcraBuJwjrgMrB0Ylsf1xDDKpxJmXcWRZLXNm2Cw7t8BKsuJSWlvReWByCRnnE2GryAd2yxwNvpPxylaS5Ond1vw8878-IoHKmCdRVK5Sdy0F4Tqi3SG06uhFs1Nk8GXkO5HHOd6W6wR0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0FdltoGpTh4n3NmRer9-lCOpkWCpEtiyK67fDNGMKyZ1pM464QYDiie-XeqPNi9LZfPRwo7We7J7b-zpolouOr4b2hHZLyB7mOqtKLo7nVOya956i4Bnffd_EFHtAwb3lEB4QAcknGA3aAuyXg6pGCScvDBf628_AWjvrGQfy-ut2xYpssA37tspoEJC3C9rvLIKQKWJpQFjEAs19baGaQSz0vrzEBqYft0J0iy7jH7dSEWwtwjzaklrq6RS8yyUWtNc30nFQAiISE2YosDeWACmuJ6ehoHRF_ocR8euOFXRCk5NaAjQSUjAsdFaswsho5uwW35ITRijqjwcU2c0Zyk4yNwHWTnPVpyj7F0593oKD5vMwkkB16KVue0LzSykQKPEVtSmR4tBRVH7pWpEYyb6erXmearS8qFOZk1QKDnVX9Keoo9yG26BpqV9mkYcW9UMjjvee6MmycWBsyVJ3ePY0E4e18O_RjecBWDQpZIHdmm6aeW8m02lqE1YWgfX4W46vU43dlh-zV7aetjDaMfk0RQOKfPHFbtvxn5epIl0A=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXgHsNYExx0pNp8R4LHyz5m-hcWNzszmjCaiW6bPM59klsbiwLeGwm19VT0fMFnG6nF3awu8ICNVzlkWE2CnHP_ItamQpkhagq6gXIDgghN42mOu_inwSrdh8e7kzBg7yqHn6eJtQe1i&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXgHsNYExx0pvgAwlLxdsd4GNYKso-bWwHtI-je9erTur1aXs4t02fp-oqsFVK8S8yKhKH8Vvg__w-sqLGt7yAlAWkcDlXBdaW6Z1OAwKT3rZkhIXCgRDh2CPwIHU3En9kEfXnfzcRQox11qj3ahMF4=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ26MTi0Z_Dmu5ksYaUQ22tworlRXSphW_CaDyHthvAl1vaA4KCj8m_6K4lDg5-jo0NT7pYER1n--e_p8EWW62ywUascMiPUEUns1q_W91qOUUILejca_tftJcNmvJovU-_&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2FdWfFk4xw-K1ap5h1KQ1ldmqtwannMDgl7bCwbWEdFOKpFQuTQyuQfddqUDgjYf4tZ3apgIQ-Q5vTUvwAf70zm-Ix6suJ_Pc4BhMLKIbqTMvBcvz5haHslWKLt6YxMlsKjE7b7KPBFNplPHNUuKVxIQPSU9-iPO9fyRgpnouxGLX0PLyLLgEZ8PlAf8V98xZMPiumwjWQWeldNdmRstJ2MGunj_TD40TQQDHgarPr_saRgj6XcTNd7N-Ojsvyul7wMgSJECF71bccWlxhcFCdUmRt0feYun328wWSRVBC_DGY-dPscKPjizzqErdYdTJAfYJVFubXSTCsk0JedTAvHZ53Kc21W4IgZuWgWuUspMG3NcSKBPT43BGpcLXTLJFDMB-1PzckiLNy-w4vjkK8NluLIyDpO1xKI3IeU1eOHUlsBbFq-8c7rlCzez4N65yhhyEs4lpdzu3ujSAL3b-39G_6fEH9QyER1eUzcWS8jMNJUEdHJQOauO7Fh6lxejanrQqEhGeFxiPNdcrCVYJpWX7HmJQAhQnesrWQHbutnQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2kKK1SpQwqK5QW_YzMGma8GvYcxgtLnDYscyYYNdpBfNhbyyWrLtR00DQhN0h3xKn-tf8nHYt9Q1H7pJJo9l6to9MNgxs3Iz1erbIsOJTiqSEPuBPlxY00ILuoWQmkiSY_spjc8qF8DwJTZVRTtLuGo2VNzdNWBWVShoHQ7i8pBlOnJf0oW3W1t7bF8FW1RGiQr8HcSo3v2zk83gwf_iuVzeh3EcblIYf1AkW2OFHp_DYkx_QQ3oVh7_JuP6s9q2iLOs2LuSmAyjwv9j53WdZtyWhd6ZnWFxskbV_aq0H6pJN4rVeTRtOq-JVujyy9LTNzcWPkJYu2y5N7khLWD04tGrmRuJel19BeFj5UD4ieXvOCdz7G0IcnswhfOcv8OxpKgjdzR_wgYi8rfonPPZifQ4eh0OTOV_XfwuhC2RyURM0HQyymlY3gem3XML66qzp1Ot0hm95n3WnNbXMeY27s9mNuS-gg7TpPdonyn5NctxzoktvwYKLAc8toNSCTVl1R5zkeUdUIJr4U_2u28ddj5zAsNqxyZ2Is_uFnZfoeVY=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2oyxhrPG-nrm489__rzuWo1j98nZh-4eoTgWvBXFU45ldZIcRbKcL53RGEUDpOD4vemdoT4us7s4aBqcQ8uWEyBtKAWLma9P_R775NN8QtjIHE4zX9Fd5QrHP_TaVTXufo57rPZT2uaBuBgWdFQbMlxyNWfJZQ_ps4k0cXXoF5N2iLvz10KvNwhBzojTyu0CG9dAGSLhAetAGxJ6XbD5T0Zs26J9n005XjapAWaNgAcZ58XimyjofVj-LsOe7jK4NhnaV4DDa5CGsYco1lC4MVtSGFLyRJug1eSGxG2DKOrjmHn4csTeMPghYPxYPLSvb7lPuiizil_30Nipswk8MN-aP3ahVy-e0qLNXleVU4dD1JFHzAQzjBKCHyAkA1DB2SBks3KSHebst8xT10xQ4zti-fyExOb3wHJx12-EKKz3a9rYq9zkSLFq0YLzv4M6myBnX_Wc8-PE_ZSmQw5keUARblL2Zs8TRPWBkoOmOWiRuiPpCG3VR7LuOcO_tWFZw6HpHLNi09ylWMRM8BtqccTTjEXcBd6NsCL21_bHXkGw=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2AHlRTRv0m1OW9pFnvlzRbQsTJtrHqAGiijqTEIO1OxyeSHk9s69-NT3gGfgPYmnb1XhPSDQmGw9moKdMWcGoV2PXFvP13NMJLyGOCurR1tAkuxTvA1OAnha7kSwbaaDoOx_107fJCQzgeX65wtM7QTctLfclQHwpNGkQSojPVQqJRGNJNl8w13tzHFGV_g5IMftXUl7h7zF5k4LH2fdjBEIsQmbxeS7LHN783_rF5DVJ-EuFFDhfhrzC_xhOY851uO4WJAhsFyQFtPyxVgD7dIA8yukkJNJ2jyQjhGZDI4nL9KeIf9P4hYqGPjkTaonjLO0macQty5u92dBxvutP28_T2y8SgcpQhxb1WCpvtIHV2oMOTVEHOW6WzKA5MeUnI-1jMfj5QWdM916h9qp4FDUjK3vxjyKj4nAbt8AILgxVrGMBgeXSExgO5oHGhreuY9_iifHO08GGurr1j3IcBYGcmxKrrUoKvpEQXmmtZGISO6FyP6qcZwHKb8Z1NmFuiS4jnq2zBDyUGengR8jVTp4kh3_jN3CVylygDDvop0s=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2asUdXK-Rg1HO9Xcg158kWHQY3wKf2e5sGhewwn5VenPXsamcyDMz5eRnEB0jDLPjitXIkPWtWvGZkgCMkuk6bzZxoJopa13a92Ds_jOBBjuVnHWeYjZYrariZQwbCd5bNR0KXhFBRWOUwanXivO3AUo_2uNi--4krZmCiavFT8bxm6uYk8D0j-JcqVi8VBJVhDZRdqkx8VJpEOsVO-X-Ca6DAaqvDviFA1tUzubt-VFhNkLloUi73MWHVlF5N1tz_Sy_6_PsoBWW3B55r6gLAFmYJ8TS0Hh69RPiuWIayURfEnkiFEbLdCnCEgmYFMYAHawIQdnG2aJFru2_OGCGqPE78N60TMauNOTD1kdz6Kp_10zl_vYv--X3AE96nk9Oz7dgDumqohc6ZQc_oUE-OyI9ShV1sl7_OCv9j_elmRp28ejfEUppNCmNdheW3CUM4H5XTai34Nkc_NPIDO8XiqxbrBeXDuMpJsYd_I7e6qqyFWyJQLGEOJxCHCZnoj0ZqhQV3RKr-aMtE6CGL_xGYU2DMrQPeGL6s7_f4kp22FQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpATY4NdnbGTsMp5139NY9Q6jkb1_rVo6kP1IAswsdK62VdVT9JiOYwCTOc2EAEZrtwzitNm0RuFCg80YCebvZPPk_AwXyl-VRkTQ-2FD5dcl-laiEWROzNIA5RzwTRKh937l5BGOmDJ6DLT7ljMUrSX29O24ji2VYwzM1iJ87zF5o&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAa8GVXp4eYTcraBuJwjrgMrB0Ylsf1xDDKpxJmXcWRZLXNm2Cw7t8BKsuJSWlvReWByCRnnE2GryAd2yxwNvpPxylaS5Ond1vw8878-IoHKmCdRVK5Sdy0F4Tqi3SG06uhFs1Nk8GXkO5HHOd6W6wR0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
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Happy New Year from the 

Friends of Novi Public 

Library!  
 

Mark your calendars for  this 

upcoming event!  

Kaleidoscope 

Program - Booking 

Passage: We Irish and 

Americans  

Wednesday, March 18  

7:00 P.M. 
 

A poet who documents and 

celebrates his Irish heritage, 

Thomas Lynch will talk about his 

writing and about h is links to his 

ancestral home in Ireland. For 

artists, as well as writers, this is 

also an opportunity to learn 

more about a month -long 

residency in Ireland supported 

by the Lynch & Songs Fund for 

the Arts.  
 

Register by calling 248 -349-

0720 or go to novilibrary.org . 
 

 

 
 

French Language 

Conversation Group  

French Conversation Group  

Mon, Jan. 17, 7 -8:30pm  

 

*Please be aware that our 

French Conversation Group w ill 

be moving back to the 4th 

Monday of each month.  

 

Registration required. Click 

here to register  or call us  at 

248-349-0720. 

be shared among the winners. Let's light up the 

mind this winter! Happy Reading, Novi!   
 

 

Let's Celebrate Unity!   
Join us for a free breakfast, 

music, special guest 

peformances and speakers 

on  Monday, January 20 from 

10am -12pm.  Special guest 

and keynote speaker, Cyrill Weems (Senior VP 

of Plante Moran CRESA, Proj ect Engineer -

Comerica Park, Project Engineer -Ford Field, NFL 

Alumni Scholarship Chairman and Former 

Detroit Lion), will be here.  Children ages 5 -10 will 

meet in the Youth Activity Room to make crafts 

and have refreshments.   Register for the 

event  here.  
 

 

Library Card Privilege 

Change  
Effective January 2, 2020 , 

library card privileges for Novi 

residents will now be:  

¶ Card valid for 1 year  

¶ Charge limit: 100 items  

¶ Holds limit: 25 items  

¶ $15 or more in overdue fines blocks 

ac count and suspends service  

¶ 1 or more lost items blocks account and 

suspends service  

Do you have a question regarding these 

changes? Call the Library at 248 -349-0720. 
 

 

Loyalty Program & Gift Cards Now Available 

at the Café   
When checking out, be sur e to enter 

your phone number on the register 

screen to activate your loyalty 

program membership!  

 

 

Earn 1 point for every visit!  

($1.00 minimum purchase)  

 

10 points = $2 off any sale  

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ28Ne6j6u-cBflnwWDXk6Dy4yTXGmJjfHC_fsNp_sE6cJEm5zfJ4iCo3T_mWleUPBoqYtkDhuzfpmX0VApPfHaKtZSVer42pU3CkC8QNx3cyUnfKDLDAceyJM5h0YhvWLvgQYKPRVv-MdRKFxHqhWMjEAPhrgsj10MpAz15UGR6uJz1JL8Zj_IRULs27HpT4feJRS4u57hkNHc70O05KRQPCQth-l27glpEMQMFRhn_3oHIMp8ncDVIfRHXOCcvhfMqnm0YUjOhG0PtVierdxqgyi0zLHS9XqUEMNGYRhE0UfsJgY8cqsw_un8kPkIeviyiBlIpIW20Z-6d8pDQ0H7ur6YZxmXZ6NE3pQdCTBe15pXBnMpA5UyqbP6GLiSx_VUIgijYi-rPhYn2r5bTOITQNTVliUuiUgZSFHugXICb-sRCVi1IpgY8i8w-6khGDregomthGW8dSu8W-gFKlzvUfOmX2eCujgw6AiWNDNXFFHJnZ1anx3l5_g5reIsypv7ujMNk90m1bKNgJPGGuPDmkiZ-3dtc6h_57JCSIFSq7M=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ28Ne6j6u-cBflnwWDXk6Dy4yTXGmJjfHC_fsNp_sE6cJEm5zfJ4iCo3T_mWleUPBoqYtkDhuzfpmX0VApPfHaKtZSVer42pU3CkC8QNx3cyUnfKDLDAceyJM5h0YhvWLvgQYKPRVv-MdRKFxHqhWMjEAPhrgsj10MpAz15UGR6uJz1JL8Zj_IRULs27HpT4feJRS4u57hkNHc70O05KRQPCQth-l27glpEMQMFRhn_3oHIMp8ncDVIfRHXOCcvhfMqnm0YUjOhG0PtVierdxqgyi0zLHS9XqUEMNGYRhE0UfsJgY8cqsw_un8kPkIeviyiBlIpIW20Z-6d8pDQ0H7ur6YZxmXZ6NE3pQdCTBe15pXBnMpA5UyqbP6GLiSx_VUIgijYi-rPhYn2r5bTOITQNTVliUuiUgZSFHugXICb-sRCVi1IpgY8i8w-6khGDregomthGW8dSu8W-gFKlzvUfOmX2eCujgw6AiWNDNXFFHJnZ1anx3l5_g5reIsypv7ujMNk90m1bKNgJPGGuPDmkiZ-3dtc6h_57JCSIFSq7M=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ28Ne6j6u-cBflnwWDXk6Dy4yTXGmJjfHC_fsNp_sE6cJEm5zfJ4iCo3T_mWleUPBoqYtkDhuzfpmX0VApPfHaKtZSVer42pU3CkC8QNx3cyUnfKDLDAceyJM5h0YhvWLvgQYKPRVv-MdRKFxHqhWMjEAPhrgsj10MpAz15UGR6uJz1JL8Zj_IRULs27HpT4feJRS4u57hkNHc70O05KRQPCQth-l27glpEMQMFRhn_3oHIMp8ncDVIfRHXOCcvhfMqnm0YUjOhG0PtVierdxqgyi0zLHS9XqUEMNGYRhE0UfsJgY8cqsw_un8kPkIeviyiBlIpIW20Z-6d8pDQ0H7ur6YZxmXZ6NE3pQdCTBe15pXBnMpA5UyqbP6GLiSx_VUIgijYi-rPhYn2r5bTOITQNTVliUuiUgZSFHugXICb-sRCVi1IpgY8i8w-6khGDregomthGW8dSu8W-gFKlzvUfOmX2eCujgw6AiWNDNXFFHJnZ1anx3l5_g5reIsypv7ujMNk90m1bKNgJPGGuPDmkiZ-3dtc6h_57JCSIFSq7M=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ28Ne6j6u-cBflnwWDXk6Dy4yTXGmJjfHC_fsNp_sE6cJEm5zfJ4iCo3T_mWleUPBoqYtkDhuzfpmX0VApPfHaKtZSVer42pU3CkC8QNx3cyUnfKDLDAceyJM5h0YhvWLvgQYKPRVv-MdRKFxHqhWMjEAPhrgsj10MpAz15UGR6uJz1JL8Zj_IRULs27HpT4feJRS4u57hkNHc70O05KRQPCQth-l27glpEMQMFRhn_3oHIMp8ncDVIfRHXOCcvhfMqnm0YUjOhG0PtVierdxqgyi0zLHS9XqUEMNGYRhE0UfsJgY8cqsw_un8kPkIeviyiBlIpIW20Z-6d8pDQ0H7ur6YZxmXZ6NE3pQdCTBe15pXBnMpA5UyqbP6GLiSx_VUIgijYi-rPhYn2r5bTOITQNTVliUuiUgZSFHugXICb-sRCVi1IpgY8i8w-6khGDregomthGW8dSu8W-gFKlzvUfOmX2eCujgw6AiWNDNXFFHJnZ1anx3l5_g5reIsypv7ujMNk90m1bKNgJPGGuPDmkiZ-3dtc6h_57JCSIFSq7M=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpATbZnRiZIy8ceZDj6Nu2PrdoZ1Ra7kq7tl3C0BYDmUB-y3kERx4yvS3qhz97AFrRefOnXBoemOHmYf4nxlArNuYR3sAU41mQ82C0Y3xcFpTUynu8_nosSP0=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAdaK9WMPCeq7LluACNEYY0EeNcLCaMj30qAlLmKEmE5ChHDEz0mjANebWtz2SkkGi1TT4_hffLPnmRdv-p0UpzSiaGfEt14zXGgTDOgEzxVcKjbWyxZUH59muy14Q2BkonkC6CXrnyrqlV2QezsxbEOBjcJAVJ4r-UDZBjYefMkY&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAdaK9WMPCeq7LluACNEYY0EeNcLCaMj30qAlLmKEmE5ChHDEz0mjANebWtz2SkkGi1TT4_hffLPnmRdv-p0UpzSiaGfEt14zXGgTDOgEzxVcKjbWyxZUH59muy14Q2BkonkC6CXrnyrqlV2QezsxbEOBjcJAVJ4r-UDZBjYefMkY&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0FiORzG6-OgWznl4egjE7TuDU6xTQKtEBxAnQvULlf2PPwC3V2cJA1yRc3pH2KyERlMUWqRt5SJkxSwa08QUNTefaiHdC6qHZ87q33lg4hd28I2B8_tgs0X3Qdi2rH4kMDpNBtaES2S3nD9LsJ2fEGHBpSC1Xah3nfv61P6dUfFGCC0PPd5p9syk6VuPAs0S4j4NyOYV1zWXOIlN8s3RPdaYaITwpIZMvFnI5HIweaqlibByynSJK0tUxWg177L22buFLX7GD4SNOXo9C0fvoA8HMQYz-cZqPrWJ7ta0au6uivLryfp4gDsEyjxceOj01RMluqR7zAVHfa8RapmEdzCtmQ-gfZNylU0wk3Ln1zkIK5PkG5xrRXei9P3-Rh25ZOwXS4gmbjmEw10LguXD2VNk0_nAr0HkBArknPY4mPAYUktjBvR5wPYIH_KCiPaxpLTGsfVmca3r-FROmyPWxhcTwRck3QJF27_WgJGJzAt71aHLtzNTRMtPzHS0ecVzuI_eeib8vxsu0TYtPe7IiBOaNNPkWDTaFpdeldTiaPWJQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0FiORzG6-OgWznl4egjE7TuDU6xTQKtEBxAnQvULlf2PPwC3V2cJA1yRc3pH2KyERlMUWqRt5SJkxSwa08QUNTefaiHdC6qHZ87q33lg4hd28I2B8_tgs0X3Qdi2rH4kMDpNBtaES2S3nD9LsJ2fEGHBpSC1Xah3nfv61P6dUfFGCC0PPd5p9syk6VuPAs0S4j4NyOYV1zWXOIlN8s3RPdaYaITwpIZMvFnI5HIweaqlibByynSJK0tUxWg177L22buFLX7GD4SNOXo9C0fvoA8HMQYz-cZqPrWJ7ta0au6uivLryfp4gDsEyjxceOj01RMluqR7zAVHfa8RapmEdzCtmQ-gfZNylU0wk3Ln1zkIK5PkG5xrRXei9P3-Rh25ZOwXS4gmbjmEw10LguXD2VNk0_nAr0HkBArknPY4mPAYUktjBvR5wPYIH_KCiPaxpLTGsfVmca3r-FROmyPWxhcTwRck3QJF27_WgJGJzAt71aHLtzNTRMtPzHS0ecVzuI_eeib8vxsu0TYtPe7IiBOaNNPkWDTaFpdeldTiaPWJQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2bzZ47EeOk94m5leQVUE_ouhYVLURY8gwjiaM6rOGoGCDs3rMi6_9Oy3ghyPYtR8Y-7aBv7RQ2yaS20BzzU49DJcj4c1TZM4o5gyM2BkfIjTMkyIGt7vabOTG7UrdSHBf_m52t1UnO8tZthY7AyBQDpOEY3pX0X6Pzz819n3d1KsWxGn07tYvKA==&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ28Ne6j6u-cBflnwWDXk6Dy4yTXGmJjfHC_fsNp_sE6cJEm5zfJ4iCo3T_mWleUPBoqYtkDhuzfpmX0VApPfHaKtZSVer42pU3CkC8QNx3cyUnfKDLDAceyJM5h0YhvWLvgQYKPRVv-MdRKFxHqhWMjEAPhrgsj10MpAz15UGR6uJz1JL8Zj_IRULs27HpT4feJRS4u57hkNHc70O05KRQPCQth-l27glpEMQMFRhn_3oHIMp8ncDVIfRHXOCcvhfMqnm0YUjOhG0PtVierdxqgyi0zLHS9XqUEMNGYRhE0UfsJgY8cqsw_un8kPkIeviyiBlIpIW20Z-6d8pDQ0H7ur6YZxmXZ6NE3pQdCTBe15pXBnMpA5UyqbP6GLiSx_VUIgijYi-rPhYn2r5bTOITQNTVliUuiUgZSFHugXICb-sRCVi1IpgY8i8w-6khGDregomthGW8dSu8W-gFKlzvUfOmX2eCujgw6AiWNDNXFFHJnZ1anx3l5_g5reIsypv7ujMNk90m1bKNgJPGGuPDmkiZ-3dtc6h_57JCSIFSq7M=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAXNwkUiGwF0FiORzG6-OgWznl4egjE7TuDU6xTQKtEBxAnQvULlf2PPwC3V2cJA1yRc3pH2KyERlMUWqRt5SJkxSwa08QUNTefaiHdC6qHZ87q33lg4hd28I2B8_tgs0X3Qdi2rH4kMDpNBtaES2S3nD9LsJ2fEGHBpSC1Xah3nfv61P6dUfFGCC0PPd5p9syk6VuPAs0S4j4NyOYV1zWXOIlN8s3RPdaYaITwpIZMvFnI5HIweaqlibByynSJK0tUxWg177L22buFLX7GD4SNOXo9C0fvoA8HMQYz-cZqPrWJ7ta0au6uivLryfp4gDsEyjxceOj01RMluqR7zAVHfa8RapmEdzCtmQ-gfZNylU0wk3Ln1zkIK5PkG5xrRXei9P3-Rh25ZOwXS4gmbjmEw10LguXD2VNk0_nAr0HkBArknPY4mPAYUktjBvR5wPYIH_KCiPaxpLTGsfVmca3r-FROmyPWxhcTwRck3QJF27_WgJGJzAt71aHLtzNTRMtPzHS0ecVzuI_eeib8vxsu0TYtPe7IiBOaNNPkWDTaFpdeldTiaPWJQ=&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
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Study Rooms  
Love using our study rooms? 

Now you can love them even 

more! Do you find yourself in 

need of a break, but don't 

want to lose your room? Now 

you can leave your room for 

up to ten minutes and not lose 

it.  

Please stop  at either the First or 

Second Floor Information Desk 

to find our more information.  
 

 

 
Beyond Books Episodes  
Watch the newest episodes of 

Beyond Books!  
 
Youth Play Area Updates Video  

 

 
Feed the Need Updates  Video  

 

 

Did You 

Know?  
Your Novi 

library card gives you access to 

Lynda.com! O n this site, you 

can learn business, technology, 

and creative skills to achieve 

personal and professional 

goals using free video courses 

on the latest software, taught 

by industry experts. Click here 

to access Lynda.com.  

20 points = Free item up to $8.00!  

 

Gift cards are also available for pur chase in any 

denomination!  

 

 

Café Hours  

Monday -Thursday  

7am -7:30pm  

Friday  

7am -5pm  

Saturday & Sunday   

9am -5pm  
 

 

 

 

 

 
New to the iCube: Laminator   
 
Purchase 5mil laminating sheets 

at the 2nd Floor Information 

Desk for $0.25/sheet. Laminate 

let ter size documents easily with this machine!  
 

Highlight On: Silhouette 

Cameo 3 and Cricut 

Vinyl Cutters  

The iCube is fortunate 

to have two vinyl cutter 

machines. Each 

machine can cut various vinyl for your projects 

as well as stock paper and cloth. You ca n 

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ26SEGWBtcAQquq-sS5saQKOMwpH87igXxNYqwzHoEy4Jos1DT2tEvuwSQZCY7Be73CQqmurv_pelGjzsaj1trmaT9It9W7EE8TTyD9nG38iM-yfoY9roQrw==&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2I1Sn-ZtZsf67fsez49WchRWYAwtAKNJ_UGCSJquLUcld18qbVJzOwkY0N_B_yONwDLTxq8AHV9UYViZ2uR-B50AYvS85DgiUBjlIg33xzP1_mdZ1r33IHg==&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2rniPMl8II_zyVq4Wtf_5mXj8ZdHxWRSsdfbLMEDoOKttX2uIXLmwyU5eGsD1_p8_9Cek92Dm2Pu2Mh2xSBmNU8ZiBY_XU3GJQtt_v9CCEiW8GkwlqNvr6Zvrd3iSt_1q_ERE4pFMooclrAI5wwZFyEGKDBy3Tvnp&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2rniPMl8II_zyVq4Wtf_5mXj8ZdHxWRSsdfbLMEDoOKttX2uIXLmwyU5eGsD1_p8_9Cek92Dm2Pu2Mh2xSBmNU8ZiBY_XU3GJQtt_v9CCEiW8GkwlqNvr6Zvrd3iSt_1q_ERE4pFMooclrAI5wwZFyEGKDBy3Tvnp&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001VEIoEfhT8HGxrtLyv3hy44LpdWsYJpXrz9R_RGr20ljmKb2oMeUpAd9INrB1lNQ2lcLO2JbDMNfVjRcZ0Uioar_jhxBxXVntwY_aM_Hn1fvPsyDriHni_I-sHQ82LRpYjFIdf-F6OMBw4zVVW0NZwq_kIVFppuZR3HY3_FuftxOJ_5gw7rAVulyORhnUg3XesMN1uF55OU4crnn3b9nIz32ISchkRD1FPpZW4B5j8cNkJ_KSpkShxw==&c=pRmsEwlXdgmg9cwEZnaC15A1pI4oeosg9xOHg21TAusUxAwx-uYFfQ==&ch=WoXK55o-6JVPim44vpcZgjIgSkcNOc-2PyHyQCmsWMD7uWib6FjjBw==

